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BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

MIAMI UNIVERSITY 

Minutes of the Finance and Audit Committee Meeting 

104 Roudebush Hall 

June 21, 2012 

  

 The Finance and Audit Committee of the Miami University Board of Trustees met 

on June 21, 2012 in Room 104 Roudebush Hall on the Oxford Campus.  The meeting was 

called to order at 2:00 p.m. by Committee Chair David Shade.  Committee members C. 

Michael Armstrong, Jagdish Bhati, Donald Crain and Mark Ridenour were in attendance.  

Trustees David Budig, Sharon Mitchell, Robert Shroder, National Trustee Sue Henry, 

and Student Trustees Lot Kwarteng and Arianna Wilt were also present.   

 

 In addition to the Trustees, several others were also in attendance, including:  

Debra Allison, Vice President for Information Technology and CIO; Brad Bundy, interim 

Vice President for Advancement; David Creamer, Vice President for Finance and 

Business Services, and Treasurer;  Bobby Gempesaw, Provost and Executive Vice 

President for Academic Affairs; Barbara Jones, Vice President for Student Affairs; 

Deedie Dowdle, Associate Vice President for Communications and Marketing; Michael 

Kabbaz, Associate Vice President for Enrollment Management; Robin Parker, General 

Counsel; Ted Pickerill, Secretary to the Board of Trustees; along with the following 

individuals  who were scheduled to assist in presentations or briefings to the Committee:  

David Ellis, Associate Vice President for Budgeting and Analysis; Robert Keller, 

Associate Vice President for Facilities, Planning and Operations; Beverly Thomas, 

Associate Vice President for Finance and Associate Treasurer; Bruce Guiot, Chief 

Investment Officer; Barbara Jena, Director, Internal Audit and Consulting Services; and 

Phyllis Wykoff, Director, Business Intelligence Center; along with several other 

individuals attending to observe, report or to provide information if requested.   

  

Executive Session 
 

 The Finance and Audit Committee adjourned to Executive Session in accordance 

with Ohio Open Meetings Act, Revised Code Section 121.22 to discuss personnel matters 

and consult with General Counsel.  At 2:30 p.m. the Committee adjourned the Executive 

Session and convened into the Public Business Session. 

 

Update on Strategic Priorities 
 

 Accenture Review:  Vice President Allison provided a status report on the 

Accenture Review and recommendations for Information Technology at Miami 

University.  She reported on the status and the cost savings anticipated.  She also relayed 

to the Committee that participation in the plan by the Academic Divisions had been 

delayed, with the Academic Divisions to provide $600,000 in alternative annual cost 

savings.  After discussions, it was recommended that a target date be established to 

evaluate progress and to begin the inclusion of Academic Divisions in the plan.  Vice 

President Allison’s presentation is included as Attachment A. 
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 Institutional Analytics:  Vice President Allison and Phyllis Wykoff, Director of 

the Business Intelligence Center, proved the Committee with an update on the 

implementation of an Institutional Analytics system.  Ms. Wykoff outlined 

accomplishments and completed tasks to date, efforts in progress, and next steps.  There 

are currently projects underway to enhance Enrollment Management, Human Resource 

functions, and revenue analysis.  Challenges to implementation include training demands, 

shifts in the culture, maintenance load, and the demands on experts’ time.  Their report is 

provided as Attachment B. 

 

 Procurement Policy:  Vice President Creamer and Associate Vice President 

Thomas updated the Committee on changes to the Purchasing Department and the 

procurement policy.  The goal of the policy revisions is to incorporate new strategic 

practices that include:  strategic decision making; compliance with procedures; analysis 

and planning; and achieving cost savings.  The new policy also encourages and facilitates 

continuous improvement practices.  Their presentation is included as Attachment C. 

 

Enrollment Update 
  

Mr. Michael Kabbaz, Associate Vice President for Enrollment Management, 

provided the Committee with an enrollment update.  He reported on current incoming 

student status and expectation for Fall 2012.  He also reported on the challenge of 

balancing student quality with class size, the out-of-state mix and other factors; a process 

made more challenging with the shift to direct admission for the Business School.  Mr. 

Kabbaz also outlined key recruitment initiatives for FY2013.  Mr. Kabbaz’s update is 

included as Attachment D. 

 

Fiscal Year 2012 Year-to-Date Operating Results  
 

Dr. Creamer updated the Committee on the status of the current year budget, 

contingency reserves and carry-forward funds.  It was discussed that a use of Divisional 

carry forward funds should be to create new revenue generating programs.  Dr. 

Creamer’s report is included as Attachment E. 

 

Consideration of the FY 2013 Budget Ordinance 
 

Dr. Creamer presented the proposed FY2013 budget for consideration.  He 

outlined key assumptions, such as class size, enrollment mix (Ohio vs. out-of-state 

residency), increases in tuition, changes in State support, investment income, the salary 

increment, and SPTF expense reductions.  He reviewed estimated revenues and 

expenditures, and the Auxiliary Enterprise budgets.  Along with Associate Vice President 

Ellis, the five-year budget model was presented and discussed with the Committee. 

 

Mr. Ridenour moved, Mr. Crain seconded and by a unanimous vote of 5-0, the 

Committee recommended that the Full Board of Trustees approve the proposed FY2013 
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Budget Ordinance.  Dr. Creamer’s presentation and the proposed ordinance are included 

as Attachment F. 

 

Professional MBA Tuition Fee Ordinances 
 

Dr. Creamer presented the tuition plan for the Spring and Fall 2013 Professional 

MBA cohorts, and compared the proposed rates to similar MBA programs in the region.  

The proposed per credit hour rates were very competitive; and, when the total credit 

hours for each program are considered, the Miami Professional MBA becomes 

considerably less expensive than several of the competing programs.   

 

Mr. Bhati moved, Mr. Ridenour seconded and by a unanimous vote of 5-0, the 

Committee recommended that the Full Board of Trustees approve the proposed 

Professional MBA Tuition Ordinance.   Dr. Creamer’s presentation and the proposed 

ordinance are included as Attachment G. 

 

Resolutions to Authorize the Issue and Sale of up to $125,000,000 in General 

Receipts Bonds 

 

 Dr. Creamer and Mr. Guiot presented information on the issue of up to 

$125,000,000 in general receipts bonds, to include different options in the timing of issue 

and information on Miami’s Moody rating.  It was initially proposed that Miami take 

action to issue and sell the bonds by no later than early Fall 2012.  After discussion, the 

Committee thought there would be value in reevaluating the need/timing of the issue at 

the September meeting.  Therefore, the proposed resolutions were modified into a single 

resolution authoring preparations to issue and sell up to $125,000,000 in bonds, with a 

final determination to proceed or to wait to be made in September.   

 

 Mr. Ridenour moved and Mr. Crain seconded a motion to recommend that the full 

Board of Trustees approve the resolution in its revised form authorizing preparations for 

the Bond issuance and sale. By a vote of 4-1, the motion was approved, with Trustees 

Shade, Armstrong, Crain, and Ridenour voting yea and Trustee Bhati voting nay.  Dr. 

Creamer’s presentation and the revised resolution are included as Attachment H. 

 

Facilities Report – Status of Capital Projects 

 

 Mr. Bob Keller, Associate Vice President for Facilities Planning and Operations, 

briefed the Committee on current and upcoming Oxford campus construction projects.  

He informed the Committee that the practice of tracking the use of each Project 

Manager’s time has been implemented.  This practice should identify areas where 

efficiencies can be gained and allow Project Managers to more effectively focus their 

efforts.  Mr. Keller’s report is included as Attachment I. 

 

Internal Audit Report 
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 Ms. Barb Jena presented a status report summarizing FY2012 audit activities and 

findings along with an Internal Audit issues log.  The Committee members were asked if 

they desired to meet privately with Ms. Jena, they declined.  Ms. Jena’s report is included 

as Attachment J. 

 

Forward Agenda Priorities 

 

 Incoming Chair, Mr. C. Michael Armstrong discussed items to be focused upon 

during the upcoming year.  The items include: 

 Five year budget plan 

 Status of SPTF recommendations 

 Responsibility Center Management 

 Resident/out-of-state mix of students 

 Revenue growth 

 Capital project updates 

 It was also discussed that any item/report scheduled to be presented during the 

Committee’s meeting should be provided to the members beforehand. 

 

Additional Reports 

 

 Mr. Brad Bundy, interim Vice President for advancement submitted a written 

report which is included as Attachment K. 

 

Adjournment 

 

With no other business coming before the Committee, the Chair adjourned the 

meeting at 5:00 p.m. 

 

 

 

              
       Theodore O. Pickerill II 

       Secretary to the Board of Trustees 



Strategic Services Implementation 
Program:  Update on IT Initiatives 

 
6/21/2012 
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Context 
 In December 2010 the Strategic Priorities Task Force 

recommended conducting an analysis of institutional 
support services 

 Result of this work, the Strategic Assessment of Support 
Services, was completed in May 2011 
 Accenture estimated that between  $1.645M and $3.8M in 

annual savings could result from an IT rationalization 

 In October 2011 Accenture was engaged to assist with 
implementing this recommendation 
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IT Rationalization Components 
 Portfolio and Architecture Governance: 
 Enabling better IT investment decision making and ensuring 

that benefits are realized and sustained 
 Initial savings estimate:  $250K - 500K 

 Data Center Consolidation: 
 Improving the utilization of IT assets, making better use of 

space, and reducing infrastructure support costs 
 Initial savings estimate: $329K - 632K 
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IT Rationalization Components, cont. 
 Application Rationalization: 
 Reducing application costs by eliminating redundancy and 

improving utilization of enterprise applications 
 Initial savings estimate: $800K - 1.6M 

 IT Organization and Process Design: 
 Improving the quality of services and reducing IT support costs 
 Initial savings estimate:  $266K - 1.1M 

 

 Total initial savings estimate:  $1.645M - 3.832M 
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Implementation Project 
 Initial phase, completed in February 2012, was validation 

of the savings targets: 
 Achieved through surveys, interviews and focus groups 
 Savings potential depended on the level of participation of 

academic areas.  Multiple scenarios were developed 

 Decision made in February 2012 that academic areas 
would not participate in the Data Center Consolidation 
and IT Organization efforts: 
 Resulted in $1.01M less in potential savings 
 Beginning in FY14, Academic Affairs will make up $600K of the 

foregone savings 
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Endorsement of Recommendations 
 Recommendations based on these assumptions were 

presented to PEC in March 2012: 
 Approval for Data Center Consolidation and Application 

Rationalization strategies 
 Decision to forego savings from Governance to provide 

resources for strategic initiatives, including SSIP 
 Tentative endorsement of Governance and Organization 

efforts 

 Final recommendations for Governance and Organization 
presented to and approved by PEC in May 2012 
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End State Savings Projections 
Project Original Savings 

Estimates 
Current  
Savings 
Estimates 

Difference 

Portfolio and Architecture 
Governance* 

$250K - 500K $0 Decision to forego savings 

Data Center Consolidation $329K - 632K $313K Lack of academic 
participation;  fewer servers 

Application Rationalization $800K - 1.6M $643K - 1.09M Less redundancy in 
portfolio 

IT Org and Process Design $266K - 1.1M $509K Lack of academic 
participation 

Contribution from Academic 
Affairs 

$600K 

Total $1.645 - 3.832M $2.065 - 2.512M 

*Savings were to be realized through a reduction in development capacity.  This reduction would introduce 
a high level of risk for the success of the ongoing SSIP,  LEAN and other critical transformational initiatives 
and it was decided that this risk was unacceptable. 
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Net Savings Commitment 
Initiative FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 and 

beyond 

Portfolio and 
Architecture 
Governance 

($578,759) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Data Center 
Consolidation 

($632,682) ($164,349) $122,573 $158,494 $281,114 $313,192 

Application 
Rationalization 

($1,080,000) $119,400 $314,000 $640,000 $643,000 $643,000 

IT Support Org ($804,443) $336,677 $509,000 $509,000 $509,000 $509,000 

Net Savings from 
Initiatives 

($3,095,884) $291,728 $946,573 $1,307,494 $1,433,114 $1,465,192 

Contribution from 
Academic Affairs 

$0 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 $600,000 

Total Net Annual 
Savings 

($3,095,884) $291,728 $1,546,573 $1,907,494 $2,033,114 $2,065,192 

Cumulative Net 
Savings 

($3,095,884) ($2,804,156) ($1,257,583) $649,910 $2,683,024 $4,748,217 
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Key Non-Financial Outcomes 
 Investment decisions based on university strategic 

priorities 
 Transparency of IT project and application portfolios 
 Continuous improvements to application development 

and service delivery 
 Cultural shift driving toward increased efficiency and 

effectiveness 
 Improved server management processes to facilitate 

future use of cloud resources 
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Report on Institutional Analytics Project 
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Procurement Policy 

June 21, 2012 
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Background 

• Re-organized Purchasing Department in 2011 to focus efforts 
on strategic procurement 

• Engaged Accenture to perform in-depth spend analysis with 
goal to identify efficiencies and savings 

• Completed targeted projects with Accenture and transitioned 
knowledge to Procurement for on-going use 

• Updated policy to reflect new status of Procurement 
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Revised Policy 

• Goal of policy revisions is to incorporate new strategic practices 
that include: 

• Strategic Decision Making 
– Procurement’s role  

• Compliance with procedures 
– Standardizing procure-to-pay practices 

• Analysis and Planning 
– Establishing strategies in advance 

• Achieving Cost Savings 
– Negotiating effectively 
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Policy Highlights 

• Authority:   
 Purchasing responsibility and authority has been vested in the Vice President 

for Business and Finance and Treasurer and the Chief Procurement Officer 
 

Is
the good/ 
service 

estimated 
value

less than 
$1K?

Department user identifies a 
need to procure 
goods / services

Start

Submit ‘Request to 
Procure’ Form in 

Buyway

Submit ‘Sole 
Source Request’ 
Form in Buyway

Is the good / 
service under 

existing 
contract?

Place eCatalog 
Order in Buyway

Purchase Good / 
Service via P-Card 
(with Department 

approval)

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

Is this a sole 
source 

request? 

YES

Can the good/ 
service be 

purchased via 
Buyway 

eCatalog?

Can the good/ 
service be 

purchased via 
pCard?

Submit Non-
Catalog 

Requisition in 
Buyway 

NO

YES

• Defined process for standardization and compliance: 
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Policy Highlights cont. 

Vehicle Best  Used When
Estimated 
Lead Time 
to Prepare

Estimate 
Time to 

Complete
Comments

Request for 
Information 
(RFI)

 The University needs to collect specif ic information about vendors or an industry 
to provide a more fact-based foundation for decision making

 1-2 
weeks

 2-4 
weeks

 Not all vendors are 
compelled to complete 
RFIs

Informal 
Quote

 No Procurement approved contract source (e.g., University agreement, IUC 
agreement, state term contract) is available

 <1 week  2-4 
weeks

Request for 
Quote

 A Procurement approved contract source is available
 Total amount of  goods or services is at a level that could get additional discounts 

f rom vendors  (e.g., volume commitment warrants deeper discount discussions 
with the vendor)

 1-2 
weeks

 1-2 
weeks

 RFQs are not required 
when buying f rom 
alternate contract sources

Invitation to 
Bid
(ITB)

 Non price criteria can be def ined as minimum requirements
 Price is only requirement that needs to be evaluated
 Good or service is well def ined
 Procurement has deep experience in sourcing the good or service

 2-4 
weeks

 1-2 
months

 Reverse auctions can be 
used with short-listed, 
vendors in parallel to 
sealed bid process

Request for 
Proposal
(RFP)

 The University’s requirements are well def ined 
 Level of  expected new or alternative solutions is low (e.g., mature category)
 There are non-price criteria that need to be evaluated by University stakeholders

 4-6 
weeks

 2-4 
months

 Departments may need to 
provide resources to 
evaluate proposals

Invitation to 
Negotiate
(ITN)

 There are non-price criteria that need to be evaluated by University stakeholders
 Miami University can potentially benef it f rom collaborating with short-listed 

vendors to create innovative solutions that better achieve objectives prior to 
accepting best and f inal of fers

 6-8 
weeks

 3-5 
months

 Departments may provide 
resources to serve on 
Evaluation and 
Negotiation Teams

• Advance Planning: 
 Departments are required to submit to Purchasing  a written plan of individual 

purchases during the next budget cycle that will equal or exceed $25,000 
 
 

• Sourcing techniques: 
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Revised Policy Benefits 

• Stronger emphasis on achieving cost savings 
• Prompt payment discounts 
• Rebates 
• Process efficiencies 
• Vendor consolidation / Quantity aggregation /Product standardization 
• eProcurement Catalogs 

• Aligns policy with new organization structure of procurement, 
and its goals and objectives 

• Encourages continuous improvement practices across the 
university 
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Business Session 
Item 1c 

 

 

Miami University Policy and Information Manual 

Chapter 16 

 

 

 

16.9 Purchasing and Procurement Policy  
The University is committed to using purchasing processes that are responsible, equitable and transparent. 

The goal of this policy is to enable the University to acquire high quality goods and services at the best 

possible price. The Vice President for Finance and Business Services and Treasurer and his/her designees 

have the exclusive authority and responsibility for purchasing goods and services.  

The Office of Purchasing has been designated as the University office responsible for establishing and 

implementing the University’s approved procurement processes- 

http://www.units.muohio.edu/purchasing/. The purchasing processes are designed to maximize the 

purchasing power and expertise of the University using state of the art sourcing strategies. No University 

office or employee has any authority to make purchases or otherwise contractually obligate the University 

to pay money except as specifically authorized through the procurement processes authorized by the 

Office of Purchasing (e.g., Byway.) or as authorized in writing by the Vice President for Finance and 

University Services.  

Each faculty and staff member is responsible for complying with the University’s procurement processes.  

In limited cases, University departments and/or employees have been given the privilege of using a 

university purchasing or travel card. The University expects that every faculty and staff member using a 

university purchasing or travel card will make every reasonable effort to ensure that funds are used 

responsibly, legally, ethically and in conformity with the University’s Hosting and Travel Policy.   
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Miami University Purchasing Policy Requirements 

Maintaining an efficient and effective procurement process plays an essential role in meeting the 
operational and financial needs of the University. The Office of Purchasing facilitates purchases and 
expenditures for goods and services from all University accounts and is tasked with providing clear and 
consistent guidance to all University departments. The Purchasing Policy and Purchasing Handbook 
provide the framework for the University’s procurement processes. Adherence to these policies and 
procedures ensures that the Office of Purchasing meets its primary objective of achieving the best value 
in procuring goods and services for the University while keeping compliant with applicable law.          

The Office of Purchasing’s specialized procurement staff develops leading practice sourcing strategies 
and deploys strategic sourcing methodologies in managing the University’s acquisition of goods and 
services. Timely engagement of the procurement staff is essential to the effective administration of the 
University’s procurement processes and meeting the Departments’ needs. The Office of Purchasing is 
committed to achieving the following results through deploying strategic sourcing methodologies while 
managing the acquisition of goods and services:         

 Providing the University with fast and efficient  state of the art on-line “requisition to payment” 
vendor selection through its  e-Procurement based catalog and shopping cart enterprise, Buyway 

 Lowering the total costs of the goods and services procured through consistent utilization of 
leading practice procurement methods 

 Maximizing the University’s purchasing power by leveraging its economies of scale through a 
focused group of strategic vendors via intra and inter University purchasing initiatives 

 Selecting the most appropriate procurement method to increase consistency of Procurement’s 
activities and provide more defensible support of selected procurement processes 

 Selecting the best overall value when soliciting vendors for the procurement of goods or services  
 Providing on-going spend analysis, tracking metrics, and price benchmarking for Department 

budgeting and other forecasting needs   
 Adequately planning with departments under published lead times to provide the Office of 

Purchasing the opportunity to execute the most appropriate Solicitation Method for the acquisition 
of goods or services (excluding emergency situations or approved exceptions) 

Purchasing Authority 

By Resolution of The Board of Trustees of Miami University, purchasing responsibility and authority has 
been vested in the Vice President for Business and Finance and Treasurer and the Chief Procurement 
Officer. The Authority to contractually bind the University or to otherwise obligate it under indebtedness 
arises only through the following: 

 A Board of Trustee Resolution; or 
 A specific written delegation of authority by the Vice President for Finance and Business 

Services that is on file with the Secretary of the University; or, 
 A Purchase Order (“PO”) or other contract instrument issued by or under the direction of the 

Office of Purchasing.    
 
Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3.12, commitments made without such authority do not obligate 
the University, but are the personal responsibility of the individual making the commitment. 
Miami University’s authorization and approval levels for transactions, contracts and agreements relating 
to the purchasing of goods and services are provided in Table 1.  
 

Title Authority Level 

Board of Trustees Above $1 million 

Vice President for Finance and Business 
Services and Treasurer 

Up to $1 million 

Associate Vice President for Finance and 
Associate Treasurer 

Up to $100,000 

Chief Procurement Officer Up to $100,000 

Business Session 
Item 1c 
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Title Authority Level 

Strategic Procurement Officer Up to $100,000 

Table 1: Miami University Authorization and Approval Levels 

 Dividing a commitment or transaction into two or more parts to evade a limit of authority is 
prohibited and is a violation of policy. This policy shall be interpreted broadly so that a series of 
reasonably related transactions is considered as a single transaction for purposes of determining 
approval and authority levels. 

 Commitments and transactions cannot be made by individuals possessing a lower level of 
approval authority than the specified transaction requires, except pursuant to a delegation of 
temporary authority. 

 Temporary authority may be designated whenever an individual with approval authority will be out 
of the office for a prolonged period. The temporary authorization must be in writing, must specify 
the effective length of time, and must be approved by the supervisor of the individual who is 
delegating authority. 

 Employees executing contracts and approving transactions are required to ensure that all 
necessary approvals and reviews required by this policy and other University policies and 
procedures have been obtained and must maintain documentation of the appropriate approvals.  

 
 
Purchasing Requirements and User Department Responsibilities 
 
Departments should follow the process in Figure 1 to procure non-construction related goods and 
services using the appropriate method.  
 

 
 
 

Figure 1: Purchasing Process for Non-Construction Related Categories 

Understanding and adherence to the above process helps the University leverage procurement leading 
practice to reduce the total costs of procured goods and services. The Office of Purchasing is available to 
guide Departments through this process and answer any questions. Departments are also expected to 
understand and follow the following guidelines: 

Is
the good/ 
service 

estimated 
value

less than 
$1K?

Department user identifies a 
need to procure 
goods / services

Start

Submit ‘Request to 
Procure’ Form in 

Buyway

Submit ‘Sole 
Source Request’ 
Form in Buyway

Is the good / 
service under 

existing 
contract?

Place eCatalog 
Order in Buyway

Purchase Good / 
Service via P-Card 
(with Department 

approval)

YES

NO

NO

YES

NO

YES

NO

Is this a sole 
source 

request? 

YES

Can the good/ 
service be 

purchased via 
Buyway 

eCatalog?

Can the good/ 
service be 

purchased via 
pCard?

Submit Non-
Catalog 

Requisition in 
Buyway 

NO

YES
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1. All Department heads and departmental faculty/staff who are involved with procurement are 
required to review, understand and fully comply with the Purchasing Policy and the Miami 
University Purchasing Handbook (see http://www.units.muohio.edu/purchasing/). Any questions 
regarding these materials should be directed to the University’s Chief Procurement Officer. 

2. The Chief Procurement Officer is responsible for coordinating the Office of Purchasing’s support 
in meeting Departments’ specified product needs and scheduling requirements while allowing for 
sufficient time to conduct competitive bids and solicitations, as appropriate.  

3. Purchases from external vendors may be initiated by one of three methods: a Purchase Order 
(PO), P-Card, or Direct Pay. See Table 2 to understand these options and when they should be 
used. Direct Pay should only be used in specific categories approved in advance by the Chief 
Procurement Officer. When not using Direct Pay or a P-Card, a PO must be issued prior to any 
commitment being made for the purchase of goods or providing of services. The PO number 
and/or a hard copy of such order must be presented to the vendor or service provider at the time 
the purchase is made or contract is arranged. The Office of Purchasing will not issue POs after 
the fact to cover commitments. 

 

Table 2: Procurement Methods 

4. Employees should not process requisitions for personal reimbursement of University supplies 
and/or services, except under the most extreme circumstances that are approved by the Chief 
Procurement Officer. 

5. Departments should provide the Office of Purchasing with sufficient lead time to engage 
Department resources and other key stakeholders to identify and execute the appropriate 
solicitation method to meet departments’ business needs.  

6. Departments with recurring needs for acquiring particular goods or services should notify the 
Office of Purchasing to employ strategic purchasing leveraging opportunities and other contract 
negotiation strategies in procuring such goods or services.  

7. During the annual budgeting process, Departments are required to complete a Buyway “Major 
Purchase” form  to notify the Office of Purchasing of  planned purchases of goods and services 
during the next budget cycle that will equal or exceed $25,000 and which cannot be acquired 
through listed catalog vendors or  existing  contracts.  

Method Purpose Consideration

Small Dollar Purchases f rom External Vendors

Purchasing 
Card (P-card)

 Used for small dollar purchases of  goods and limited 
travel services

 Limited to$1,000/transaction and $7,500/month

 Refer to Policy#3.09 Purchasing Card, Travel Card, Group//Extended 
Travel card for details regarding this procurement method

Large Dollar Purchases f rom External Vendors

Purchase 
Order

 Used for purchases of  goods and services in excess 
of  the Purchasing Card dollar limits

 Including catalog or non-catalog items and 
purchases against existing contracts

 Can be used for any type of  purchase

Direct Pay  Used when there is a check request made by 
submitting an invoice via Miami’s eProcurement 

system (Buyway) which triggers the check request

 Payments and reimbursements for invoices submitted f rom external 
suppliers in certain categories approved in advance by the Chief  
Procurement Of f icer

Purchases f rom Internal Vendors

Inter-
departmental 
Transfer

University's method for purchases and work orders 
with Internal Vendors such as:
 Facility (PFD) Services
 University Store Room
 IT Services
 University Book Store
 Culinary Support / Catering

 Inter-departmental transfer is treated as a Journal Voucher
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8. The Office of Purchasing will work with Departments to obtain the required goods or services in 
as expedited a manner within the bounds of applicable procurement laws. Departments should 
not contact vendors regarding large dollar purchases independent of the Office of Purchasing.   

9. The Office of Purchasing reserves the right to obtain competitive quotations or pursue alternative 
sourcing strategies, regardless of dollar value, whenever in its judgment obtaining such 
quotations would serve the best interest of the University. 

10. Buy Ohio Preference: Sections 125.09 and 125.11 of the Ohio Revised Code require that in the 
evaluation of bids, the University give preference to products which are "mined, excavated, 
produced, manufactured, raised, or grown" in the State of Ohio, or products offered by bidders 
who have a "significant Ohio presence," defined to mean that the bidders: 

 "Have sales offices, divisions, sales outlets, or manufacturing facilities in Ohio or whose 
facilities demonstrate a significant capital investment in Ohio;  

 Pay required taxes to the state of Ohio; and  
 Are registered and licensed to do business in the state of Ohio with the Office of Secretary of 

State."  
  

 Any bids meeting the above criteria will be given a preference of up to five (5) percent over the 
lowest price "non-Ohio" bid submitted; except that such preference will not be applied against 
vendors from bordering states, unless those states have programs favoring their in-state bidders 
over "Ohio" vendors. 

For non-construction related categories, the Office of Purchasing has multiple options to engage vendors 
(see Table 3). 

 
Table 3: Options to Engage Non-Construction Related Vendors 

 

For construction related categories, the Office of Purchasing has multiple options to engage vendors (see 
Table 4). 

Vehicle Best  Used When

Estimated 

Lead Time 

to Prepare

Estimate 

Time to 

Complete

Comments

Request for 
Information 
(RFI)

 The University needs to collect specif ic information about vendors or an industry 
to provide a more fact-based foundation for decision making

 1-2 
weeks

 2-4 
weeks

 Not all vendors are 
compelled to complete 
RFIs

Informal 
Quote

 No Procurement approved contract source (e.g., University agreement, IUC 
agreement, state term contract) is available

 <1 week  2-4 
weeks

Request for 
Quote

 A Procurement approved contract source is available
 Total amount of  goods or services is at a level that could get additional discounts 

f rom vendors  (e.g., volume commitment warrants deeper discount discussions 
with the vendor)

 1-2 
weeks

 1-2 
weeks

 RFQs are not required 
when buying f rom 
alternate contract sources

Invitation to 
Bid
(ITB)

 Non price criteria can be def ined as minimum requirements
 Price is only requirement that needs to be evaluated
 Good or service is well def ined
 Procurement has deep experience in sourcing the good or service

 2-4 
weeks

 1-2 
months

 Reverse auctions can be 
used with short-listed, 
vendors in parallel to 
sealed bid process

Request for 
Proposal
(RFP)

 The University’s requirements are well def ined 

 Level of  expected new or alternative solutions is low (e.g., mature category)
 There are non-price criteria that need to be evaluated by University stakeholders

 4-6 
weeks

 2-4 
months

 Departments may need to 
provide resources to 
evaluate proposals

Invitation to 
Negotiate
(ITN)

 There are non-price criteria that need to be evaluated by University stakeholders
 Miami University can potentially benef it f rom collaborating with short-listed 

vendors to create innovative solutions that better achieve objectives prior to 
accepting best and f inal of fers

 6-8 
weeks

 3-5 
months

 Departments may provide 
resources to serve on 
Evaluation and 
Negotiation Teams
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Table 4: Options to Engage Construction Related Vendors 
 
 
There may be instances in which a department seeks to procure goods or services that are unusual or 
unique (i.e. works of art, highly specialized services, etc.).  In such circumstances, please contact the 
Office of Purchasing in advance.  We will work with colleagues to determine an appropriate approach to 
meet such requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Option Description Best Used When

1 Design Build Vendor is selected through a formal competitive 
event to provide both the design and construction 
services for the project

• There is enough information (e.g., existing standards)
available to enable vendor to design and construct the 
project

• University is seeking a turnkey / full service solution
• Speed to deliver project is important

2 Construction 
Manager at 
Risk

Vendor is selected through a formal competitive 
event to provide construction management services 
for a project (e.g., preparation
and coordination of bid packages for 
subcontractors, scheduling, managing / controlling 
costs,  construction administration) and guarantees 
the cost of the project

• University wants to have vendor bear all of the 
construction risk of the project

• It is important to have a guaranteed maximum price

3 Single-Prime Vendor is selected through a formal competitive 
event to provide construction services throughout 
project, and selects and manages any 
subcontractors required to complete the scope of 
the project. The vendor does not guarantee the cost 
of the project.

• University wants a single vendor to manage the 
construction project

• One portion of project is majority of project and the 
University does not have a need or desire to directly 
manage the remaining portions of the project

4 Multi-Prime Multiple vendors are selected through a formal 
competitive event to provide specific construction 
services for portions of the overall project

• University wants to control and manage all portions of the 
project directly

• There are multiple major portions of the project 

5 Invitation to 
Bid / 
Letterhead 
Bidding

Vendor is selected through a formal competitive 
event to provide defined services

• Total project value is less than $200,000
• There are multiple vendors that can deliver the project

6 Term 
Contracts

Vendor is selected from a qualified alternative 
contract established by the University or another 
entity (e.g., state term contract, Provista 
cooperative purchasing agreements that have been 
competitively bid)

• Total project value is less than $200,000
• There are existing term contracts (from the University or 

other alternative contract sources) that cover the project’s 

scope

7 Time & 
Materials

Vendor is selected from an existing time and 
material contract established by Miami University 
for the service and a scope of work is established 
with clear project start and end dates, milestones, 
etc.

• Total project value is less than $200,000
• There are existing University time and material contracts 

that cover the project’s scope

• Speed to deliver project is important

8 Directed 
Purchase

Vendor is selected through an informal process • Total project value is less than $10,000
• Project is a one-off project

9 Sole Source Specific vendor is selected since they are 
determined to be the only ones that can provide the 
scope of services required by the University

• Total project value is less than $200,000
• There is only one vendor that can meet the project’s 

validated business requirements

10 Emergency Vendor is selected during an emergency situation 
(as defined in statute) to provide the required 
services
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ENROLLMENT UPDATE 
BOARD OF TRUSTEE MEETING  
June 21, 2012 
 
Michael S. Kabbaz 
Associate Vice President for Enrollment Management 
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Preliminary Fall 2012 Key Highlights 
• Currently 3867 active deposits, with an anticipated loss of 6 to 7 

percent due to summer melt 
• 97 first-year students have cancelled fall 2012 enrollment  

• Academic quality is consistent with last year 
• ACT Average (SAT converted) of 26.5 
• GPA of 3.62 
• Rank of 19.8 percent 

• Acceptance rate has dropped to 72.8 percent from 74.1 percent 
• Non-resident enrollment is slightly up over last year 

• 39.2 percent overall, which includes 4.1 percent international 
• Domestic students of color represent 12.6 percent, which is slightly up 

over last year 
• The class hails from 41 states plus DC, PR, and VI, and 19 countries 
• International student enrollment increased slightly by 3.9 percent to 

159 
• Alumni legacies comprise 21.5 percent of the class 

Data as of June 19, 2012 
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Other Fall Enrollment Projections 

American Culture and English (ACE) Program 
• Fall 2011: Enrolled 26 first-year students 

 
57 confirmations as of 6/19, or an 128% increase over fall 2011 

 
Transfers 
• Fall 2011: Enrolled 275 transfer students 
• Expect Fall 2012 to see a significant enrollment reduction due to 

FSB changes 
 
183 confirmations as of 6/19, or a 15.7% YTD decrease over fall 

2011 
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Fall 2012 Enrollment by Residency 

As of 6/19/2012 
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FY13 Key Recruitment Initiatives  
① Increase non-resident domestic and international 

outreach 
• Non-resident recruitment from 3 to 5 regional-based positions  
• International recruitment staff from 1 FTE to 3 FTEs 

② Expand targeted travel and off-campus programming 
③ Expand outreach for special populations 

• High-ability recruitment 
• Urban outreach/diversity 

④ Enhance and expand on-campus programming  
• Increase FTEs dedicated to the on-campus experience 

⑤ Utilize predictive modeling and enhanced data sources 
• Increase FTEs dedicated to data and analysis management 
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 The FY 2013 Budget  

Presentation to the 

Board of Trustees 

Finance & Audit Committee 

June 21, 2012 
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 FY2013 Budget Key Assumptions 

Oxford Hamilton Middletown
First Year Class Size 3,660
Enrollment mix - 64% resident & 36% non-resident (first year)  -                   -                    
Tuition Increase - 3.5% resident & 3.0% non-resident   
State Share of Instruction - Change from FY12 3% 3% -4%
No change in Investment Income   
Salary increment pool, 2.5%   
Staff benefit rate, 40.5% full time & 16.5% part time   
Strategic Priorities Initiatives - New Revenue $0 -                   -                    
                                          - Expense Reduction ($9,604,680)
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Total FY 2013 Proposed Revenue Budget 
Operating Funds- All Funds 

Revenues Oxford Hamilton Middletown VOA FY 13 Total FY 12 Total

General Fund
    Student Tuition & Other Fees 318,706,941$    20,575,769$   12,852,642$     -$             352,135,352$   348,332,000$    
    State Appropriations 56,198,123        7,511,604       5,848,943         -               69,558,670       67,916,750        
    Other General Fund 7,135,586          496,900          329,511            20,000         7,981,997         7,777,460          
    Transfer In -                    -                  562,627            1,149,686    1,712,313         3,844,102          
Total General Fund 382,040,650$    28,584,273$   19,593,723$     1,169,686$  431,388,332$   427,870,312$    

Designated Funds 16,663,859$      379,500$        405,700$          -$             17,449,059$     16,762,500$      
Restricted Funds 51,039,529        9,506,845       7,396,416         -               67,942,790       70,055,219        
Auxiliary Funds 152,726,386      -                  -                    -               152,726,386     148,360,800      
Total Designated, Restricted 
and Auxiliary Funds 220,429,774$    9,886,345$     7,802,116$       -$             238,118,235$   235,178,519$    

Total Revenues 602,470,424$    38,470,618$   27,395,839$     1,169,686$  669,506,567$   663,048,831$    
 
Adjustment for Net Transfers (25,069,073)$    (28,275,801)$     

Total Adjusted Revenue 644,437,494$   634,773,030$    
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Total FY 2013 Proposed Expenditure Budget 
Operating Funds- All Funds 

Expenditures Oxford Hamilton Middletown VOA FY 13 Total FY 12 Total

General Fund
    Salaries 154,371,460$       13,496,365$       10,234,824$       212,487$         178,315,136$       174,308,550$    
    Benefits 57,029,270           4,674,385           3,518,018           86,057             65,307,730           62,968,000        
    Scholarships & Financial Aid 86,488,345           715,000              630,000              -                   87,833,345           86,741,700        
    ORS/OLS 747,364                N/A N/A N/A 747,364                4,982,560          
    Support (non-personnel) 47,217,511           5,925,891           4,712,403           386,950           58,242,755           57,592,000        
    Debt Service & Transfers Out 36,186,700           3,772,632           498,478              484,192           40,942,002           41,277,502        
Total General Fund 382,040,650$       28,584,273$       19,593,723$       1,169,686$      431,388,332$       427,870,312$    

Designated Funds 16,663,859$         379,500$            405,700$            -$                 17,449,059$         16,762,500$      
Restricted Funds 51,039,529           9,506,845           7,396,416           -                   67,942,790           70,055,219        
Auxiliary Funds 152,726,386         -                      -                      -                   152,726,386         148,360,800      
Total Designated, Restricted and 
Auxiliary Funds 220,429,774$       9,886,345$         7,802,116$         -$                 238,118,235$       235,178,519$    

Total Expenditures 602,470,424$       38,470,618$       27,395,839$       1,169,686$      669,506,567$       663,048,831$    
Net Surplus 0 0 0 0 0 0
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FY2013 Expenditure Budget Adjustments 

 
 

Oxford Hamilton Middletown VOALC Total All Campuses

FY12 Base Expenditure Budget 364,619,825$  28,277,853$ 19,820,476$ 1,170,020$   413,888,174$            
(excludes OLS/ORS/Miami Grant)

Promotion & Tenure 304,885$         304,885$                   
Salary Increment 5,325,381$      5,325,381$                
Change in Salaries 417,627$      (56,229)$       5,205$          366,603$                   
Increase in Health Care 2,827,976$       2,827,976$                
Fringe Benefit Increase 680,702$         282,610$      (54,008)$       3,144$          912,448$                   

Scholarships & Waivers 5,852,202$      5,852,202$                
Change In Utilities 319,070$         (196,000)$     (27,500)$       (3,800)$         91,770$                     
Non-Personnel Support & Other 1,318,666$      (167,372)$     62,951$        (4,950)$         1,209,295$                
Software Maintenance Increase 181,000$         181,000$                   
Casualty Insurance 250,000$         250,000$                   

Business Fee Surcharge 1,200,000$      1,200,000$                

Program Improvements:
Admission Initiatives 850,000$         850,000$                   
Need Based Financial Aid 1,100,000$      1,100,000$                
Farmer Business School 900,000$         900,000$                   
University Communications 130,000$         130,000$                   
Other 153,893$         153,893$                   
Total Program Improvements 3,133,893$      3,133,893$                

Strategic Initiatives & Savings (9,604,680)$     (9,604,680)$               

Adjustements to Transfers & CR&R 30,415$        (95,333)$       67$               
Adjustments to General Fee 584,366$         (60,860)$       (56,634)$       -$              466,872$                   
Total Adjustments 12,373,461$    306,420$      (226,753)$     (334)$            12,452,794$              

FY13 Base Expenditure Budget 376,993,286$  28,584,273$ 19,593,723$ 1,169,686$   426,340,968$            
(excludes OLS/ORS/Miami Grant)
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 FY2013 Auxiliary Enterprise Budgets   

 Aviation
Services 

 Goggin Ice
Center 

 Intercollegiate
Athletics 

 Marcum 
Conference
Center & Inn 

 Millett
Assembly Hall 

 Recreational
Sports Center 

 Residence &
Dining Halls 

FY 13 Revenue 214,631$         3,087,000$       4,318,739$       2,345,056$       23,299$            2,136,790$       81,891,053$       
FY 13 General Fee Support -$                2,291,935$       15,426,321$     -$                 361,878$          4,587,383$       -$                   
FY 13 Expenses (248,610)$        (3,002,645)$      (19,688,735)$    (2,207,557)$      (31,516)$           (5,037,009)$      (55,636,880)$      
FY 13 Debt Service -$                (2,110,288)$      -$                 (5,243)$            (353,661)$         (1,434,479)$      (18,075,791)$      
FY 13 Net Before Transfers (33,979)$          266,002$          56,325$            132,256$          -$                 252,685$          8,178,382$         
FY 13 Transfers & Other 33,979$           (266,002)$         (56,325)$           (132,256)$         -$                 (252,685)$         (8,178,382)$        
Net - - - - -                   - -

 Shriver Center 
 Student

Health Services 
 Telecom-

munication 
 Transportation

Services 
 Utility 

Enterprise  Total Auxiliary 

FY 13 Revenue 27,077,290$     1,660,875$       887,029$          4,015,551$       127,657,313$    
FY 13 General Fee Support 855,000$         752,469$          -$                 200,000$          -$                 24,474,986$     
FY 13 Expenses (27,146,932)$    (2,338,189)$      (858,830)$         (2,351,863)$      (15,876,460)$    (134,425,226)$   
FY 13 Expense Recoveries 23,403,644$     23,403,644$     
FY 13 Debt Service (78,663)$          -$                 -$                 (1,753,916)$      (2,909,577)$      (26,721,618)$    
FY 13 Net Before Transfers 706,695$         75,155$            28,199$            109,772$          4,617,607$       14,389,099$     
FY 13 Transfers & Other (706,695)$        (75,155)$           (28,199)$           (109,772)$         (4,617,607)$      (14,389,099)$    
Net - - - - - -
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FY2013 Proposed Budget Ordinance 
  

General Fund Expenditures (all campuses) FY2013 FY2012 FY2011
Salaries 178,315,136$    174,308,550$ 173,725,500$ 
Staff Benefits 65,307,730        62,968,000     65,235,500     
Scholarship, Fellowships & Student Fee Waivers 65,188,576        68,952,860     93,990,100     
Graduate Assistant Fee Waivers 23,392,133        22,771,400     21,109,900     
Utilities 15,491,460        16,094,000     16,656,000     
Other Expenditures 42,751,295        41,498,000     41,492,600     
Subtotal General Fund Expenditures 390,446,330$    386,592,810$ 412,209,600$ 

General Fund Transfers
Debt Service (Mandatory transfer) 5,706,100          5,800,100       5,840,600       
General Fee & Other (non-mandatory transfers) 35,235,902        34,323,000     31,372,800     

Total General Fund 431,388,332$    426,715,910$ 449,423,000$ 
Designated Funds 17,449,059$      16,762,500$   14,409,000$   
Restricted Funds 67,942,790$      70,055,220$   59,891,000$   
Auxiliary Enterprises:

Expenditures 111,021,582$    110,385,100$ 107,589,700$ 
Debt Service (Mandatory transfer) 26,721,618        17,554,500     11,981,900     
Other Transfers (net) 14,389,099        17,959,000     19,262,200     

 General Fee Support (24,474,986)      (24,659,200)    (23,505,200)    
Total Auxiliaries 127,657,313$    121,239,400$ 115,328,600$ 

TOTAL 644,437,494$    634,773,030$ 639,051,600$ 
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Business Session 

Item 4 

 

 
   

   6/21/12 Agenda Item 

   Finance and Business Services 

   Ordinance # 

 
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE O2012- 

 

BE IT ORDAINED: by the Board of Trustees that the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2012-13, as presented 

at this meeting, be and it hereby is enacted with the following current expenditures and transfers for the major 

purposes as follows:    (FY11 & FY12 Budget provided for comparative purposes only.) 

 

General Fund Expenditures:             FY13               FY12      FY11 

Salaries……………………………………………..$178,315,136        $174,308,550        $173,725,500 

Staff Benefits………………………………………….65,307,730            62,968,000           65,235,500 

Scholarships, Fellowships & Student Fee Waivers..…65,188,576            68,952,860            93,990,100 

Graduate Assistant Fee Waivers………………………23,392,133            22,771,400           21,109,900 

Utilities………………………………………………..15,491,460            16,094,000           16,656,000 

Other Expenditures……………………………………42,751,295            41,498,000           41,492,600 

Subtotal General Fund Expenditures……………………… $390,446,330        $386,592,810        $412,209,600 

General Fund Transfers: 

             Debt Service (mandatory transfer)…………………...…5,706,100             5,800,100              5,840,600 

             General Fee and Other (non-mandatory transfers)…....35,235,902            34,323,000            31,372,800 

Total General Fund………………………………………….$431,388,332        $426,715,910        $449,423,000 

 

Designated Fund………………………………………….......$17,449,059        $  16,762,500         $ 14,409,000 

Restricted Fund……………………………………………….$67,942,790        $  70,055,220         $ 59,891,000 

Auxiliary Enterprises: 

            Expenditures…………………………………………$111,021,582        $110,385,100        $107,589,700 

            Debt Service (mandatory transfer)……………………..26,721,618            17,554,500             11,981,900 

            Other Transfers (net)……………………………………14,389,099           17,959,000             19,262,200 

            General Fee Support…………………………………...(24,474,986)         (24,659,200)          (23,505,200) 

Total Auxiliaries……………………………………………...$127,657,313       $121,239,400         $115,328,600 

 

TOTAL……………………………………………………….$644,437,494       $634,773,030         $639,051,600 

 

 Provided that the above appropriations include aggregate merit and salary improvement increases for faculty 

and unclassified staff equal to two percent (2.00%) and an additional one half percent (0.5%) for exceptional merit 

and equity issues, effective with the beginning of the appointment year; and 

Provided further that a pool of funds amounting to two and a half percent (2.50%) is included for classified 

staff salary enhancements and adjustments to scale; and 

Provided further that additional institutional funds are set aside for student financial aid, selected support 

(non-personnel) budgets, and debt service; and 

Provided further that the Vice President for Finance and Business Services and Treasurer, with the approval 

of the President, may make such adjustments as are necessary in the operating budget within the limits of available 

funds or within the limits of additional income received for a specific purpose (“restricted funds”). 

 

 

 

June 21, 2012                             

Attachment F, Page 8 of 8 Proposed FY2013 Budget 6/21/2012

Attachment F



 2012/13 MBA Pricing Analysis 

 

Part Time / Professional MBA Cost Benchmarks 

 

School  

Program 

Hours 

 

Cost/ Hour 

 

Total Program Cost 

Xavier University    

PT MBA – Main Campus 36 - 56 $740 $26.6 -$41.4K 

PT MBA – West Chester 50 $860 $43.0K 

PT MBA – Deerfield Township 50 $860 $43.0K 

University of Cincinnati    

PT MBA – Main Campus & 

  Blue Ash Campus 

 

36 - 48 

 

$873 

 

$31.4 - $41.9K 

 

Executive MBA Cost Benchmarks 

 

School  

Program 

Hours 

 

Cost/ Hour 

 

Total Program Cost 

Xavier University    

Executive MBA 50 $1225 $61.2K 

 

Miami Professional MBA @ VOALC 

 

School  

Program 

Hours 

 

Cost/ Hour 

 

Total Program Cost 

Miami University    

Professional MBA- Fall 2012 36 $780 $28.1K 

Professional MBA – Spring 2013 36 $800 $28.8K 

Professional MBA – Fall 2013 36 $825 $29.7K 

 

Notes: 

1) Xavier has 20 hours of “foundation courses” that may be waived if there has been prior course 

work by the student. 

2) UC has 12 hours of “core courses” that may be waived if there has been prior course work by the 

student. 

3) Cost/hour is on a semester hour basis for all three schools. 

4) Miami 2011/12 graduate student cost for Branch Campuses is $501/credit hour. 
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   Business Session 

Item 5  

6/22/12 Agenda Item 

Finance and Business Services 

 

 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE O2012- 

Appropriation Ordinance to Establish Tuition and Fees 

for the Professional MBA Program  

Spring and Fall 2013 Cohorts 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Farmer School of Business will admit new classes to the 

Professional MBA program in the Spring of 2013 and the Fall of 2013; and 

 

WHEREAS, tuition and fees for the Professional MBA program are set based on 

the pricing for similar programs in the Cincinnati area; and 

 

WHEREAS, the credit hour rate has not increased since Fall of 2010; and 

 

WHEREAS, after reviewing the price of other programs in the region, the 

Director of the MBA program has recommended that the instructional fee for the 

Professional MBA program be increased from $780 per credit hour to $800 per credit 

hour for the Spring 2013 class and to $825 for the Fall 2013 class; 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:  that the President and the Vice President for 

Finance and Business Services and Treasurer are hereby authorized to establish 

instructional and general fees consistent with this ordinance; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED:  that the Board of Trustees approves an 

instructional fee of $800 per credit hour for the Spring 2013 class and $825 for the Fall 

2013 Professional MBA program; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED:  that the Professional MBA program 

instructional fee shall apply throughout the program for each class. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     June 21, 2010 
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Miami University
Series 2012 Analysis
Sources and Uses of Funds

Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
Issue 10/1/2012 Wait 6 Months Wait 1 Year

Sources:
Bond Principal $125,400,000.00 $125,555,000.00 $125,700,000.00
Interest Earnings 627,347.44 476,251.62 329,462.72
Total Sources $126,027,347.44 $126,031,251.62 $126,029,462.72

Uses:
Project Cost $125,000,000.00 $125,000,000.00 $125,000,000.00
Underwriting Cost ($5.00/$1,000) 627,000.00 627,775.00 628,500.00
Costs of Issuance 400,347.44 403,476.62 400,962.72
Total Uses $126,027,347.44 $126,031,251.62 $126,029,462.72

Assumptions:
Issue Date 10/1/2012 4/1/2013 10/1/2013
Maturity Range 9/1/14-9/1/37 9/1/14-9/1/37 9/1/14-9/1/37
First Interest Payment 3/1/2013 9/1/2013 3/1/2014
Average Maturity 14.910 years 14.410 years 13.909 years
True Interest Cost 3.557% 3.575% 3.595%
Arbitrage Bond Yield 3.512% 3.529% 3.548%
Reinvestment Yield 0.260% 0.265% 0.272%
Construction Period 10/1/12-9/1/15 4/1/13-9/1/15 10/1/13-9/1/15
Negative Arbitrage (in $'s) ($7,495,981.95) (5,638,003.77) ($3,846,153.51)

Total Debt Service: $192,144,598 $190,414,518 $188,660,293
PV of Debt Service at 3.50%* $125,565,837 $123,787,010 $122,026,154
Advantage of Waiting: -- $1,778,827 $3,539,683

Break Even Interest Rate Increase -- 14.9 bp 29.5 bp

* Discounted back to 10/1/2012

Attachment H, Page 1 of 3 Bond Issue 6/21/2012

Attachment H



Miami University 
Debt Capacity Model 
Miami University Comparison to Moody's Medians 1,2 

Aa2 Aa3 A1 
Market Position Medians MU vs. Aa2 Medians MU vs. Aa3 Medians MU vs. A1 
Operating Revenue ($000) $978,724  $533,690  $422,365  $533,690  $422,365  $533,690  
Primary Selectivity (%) 65.60%  74.53%  71.00%  74.53%  70.10%  74.53%  
Primary Matriculation (%) 39.10%  26.17%  38.90%  26.17%  39.70%  26.17%  
Net Tuition per Student ($) $7,184  $12,735  $8,153  $12,735  $6,167  $12,735  
Average Gifts per Student ($) $50,965  $1,295  $17,024  $1,295  $5,328  $1,295  

Operating Performance 
Operating Cash Flow Margin (%) 11.40%  17.97%  11.50%  17.97%  13.10%  17.97%  
Average Debt Service Coverage (x) 3.08x 3.59x 2.75x 3.59x 2.44x 3.59x 
Revenue Diversity (Max Single Contribution) (%) 31.5%  71.95%  42.9%  71.95%  48.20%  71.95%  

Balance Sheet & Capital Investment 
Total Cash & Investments ($000) $730,847  $403,766  $186,187  $403,766  $81,044  $403,766  
Expendable Financial Resources to Direct Debt (x) 1.08x 1.00x 0.83x 1.00x 0.65x 1.00x 
Expendable Financial Resources to Operations (x) 0.51x 0.88x 0.46x 0.88x 0.39x 0.88x 
Debt to Operating Revenues (x) 0.45x 0.61x 0.51x 0.61x 0.69x 0.61x 
Monthly Days Cash on Hand (x) 139.2x 207.4x 127.6x 207.4x 125.4x 207.4x 

1 Miami University calculations are based on Fiscal Year 2011 audited financial statements and Fall 2011 university enrollment.  
2 Moody's Medians are based on public college and university medians published by Moody's in July 2011. 
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6/22/2012 Agenda Item 

Finance and Business 

Revised Resolution  

      

  

 

Authorization to Seek Ohio Board of Regents Approval for Bond Issue 

Resolution R2012- xx 

 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees has approved preparations for the issuance of 

bonds for new projects and renovation projects and the cost of these projects is not yet 

known but is estimated to be approximately $125 million; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the approval of the Ohio Board of Regents is required prior to the 

issuance of bonds; 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:  that the Board of Trustees hereby 

authorizes the Vice President for Finance and Business Services and Treasurer to request 

approval of the Ohio Board of Regents to issue bonds in an amount not to exceed $125 

million; and  

  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:  that, upon approval of the Ohio Board of 

Regents to issue bonds, the Vice President for Finance and Business Services and 

Treasurer is hereby authorized to take all necessary actions to prepare the University to 

issue bonds in an amount not to exceed $125 million. 
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Business Session  

Item #    

 

To:           Finance and Audit Committee 

From:       Barbara K. Jena, Director of Internal Audit and Consulting Services 

Subject:   Internal Audit & Consulting Services – Report to the Finance and Audit Committee 

Date:        June 7, 2012 

 

Internal Audit and Consulting Services (IACS) has attached two reports for the Committee: 

1. Status report summarizing FY 2012 audit activities and findings (pages 2-5) 

The scope of IACS’s audits this year has been University-wide covering all divisions.  The attached 

status report provides a summary of audit results by division.  Key audit projects for the Academic 

Affairs division included an audit of scholarship awarding and an audit of MUDEC in Luxembourg.  

Within Finance and Business Services, an investigative audit was performed related to MULaa, the 

University’s debit card used by students and staff.  An audit of donor stewardship gave assurance to 

University Advancement that actual expenditures appear in compliance with donor restrictions and 

the related internal controls appear adequate and effective.   

In addition to audits, IACS coordinated with the Auditor of State to hire McGladrey as the 

University’s independent public accountant for fiscal years ending 2012-2016.  McGladrey was on 

campus in May and June to perform their interim audit work.  As in prior years, IACS worked with 

General Counsel on Enterprise Risk Assessment (ERA).  A number of enhancements were made to 

the reporting structure in the ERA database.   Finally, as a Lean project manager on the receipts 

mapping project, we have developed an enterprise map depicting all money flowing into the 

University.  The objective of this project is to recommend changes to streamline processes across the 

University while maintaining internal control.   

2. Internal Audit issues log (pages 6-14)  

The report on pages 6-13 lists all open audit issues (including those from prior years) and is sorted by 

risk level, high to low.  The table below summarizes changes since the last report to the Finance and 

Audit Committee.  The three new high risk issues pertain to the March 2012 audit report on 

purchasing card transactions.  One high risk issue from this report has already been closed.  Other 

audit issues that have been closed are shown on page 14. 

      

Attachments 

Cc:  David K. Creamer  

Audit Issue Status

Risk Level

Open audit 
issues 

11/7/2011 Plus:  new 
Less:  

closed 

Open audit 
issues 

6/6/2012

High 5 3 1 7

Moderate 10 5 3 12

Low 9 11 2 18

Total 24 19 6 37
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Internal Audit and Consulting Services 
FY 2012 Status Report 

FY 2012 updated plan vs actual as of June 6 2012    2 
 

  Division Audit Project Status Audit Results

Academic Affairs Audit of Scholarship Awarding completed Internal controls associated with disbursing scholarships in compliance with donor restrictions and applicable 
University policy and procedures appear adequate and effective at the Oxford campus; however, two exceptions 
were noted on the Regional campuses (one each in Hamilton and Middletown) where the recipients were not 
eligible and the donor criteria was violated.  In addition, seven funds audited for the Oxford campus were under-
awarded.  Two audit recommendations made: 1) Regional campuses should verify the continued eligibility of 
scholarship recipients based on the stated criteria.  2)  It is recommended that Student Financial Assistance review 
scholarship funds not awarded to determine whether the lack of awarding appears reasonable.  Problem areas 
should be identified and resolved.

Academic Affairs Departmental audit - Project Dragonfly Earth 
Expeditions

completed This was an investigative audit requested by the Provost.  IACS noted four findings.

Academic Affairs MUDEC audit completed Internal controls appear adequate and effective with the exception of the following six recommendations for 
improvement:  1)  MUDEC’s monthly financial reports should be reviewed by MUDEC management for 

reasonableness and follow-up action taken to resolve questionable account activity; 2) It is recommended that 
MUDEC begin using the University travel form and have both the traveler and his/her supervisor approve the travel 
costs including any reimbursement;  3) It is recommended that changes be implemented to bring MUDEC’s credit 

card processing procedures more in line with University procedures; 4) 4. To reduce risk, it is recommended that 
MUDEC follow-up on the Dean’s proposal to have the kitchen proctoring duties covered by part time Luxembourg 

staff instead of students; 5) It is recommended that the “cashless” deposit account be segregated from the other 

semester-end accounting transactions and be automated; and 6) It is recommended that job procedures for the 
Assistant Dean for Administration and the Coordinator in Oxford be documented and updated on a regular basis. 

Academic Affairs Regional campus review - Hamilton Motor 
Pool

completed Overall compliance with the Hamilton Campus Motor Pool policies needs continued improvement.

Academic Affairs Voice of America Learning Center follow-up 
audit

completed Two of the five open audit issues were reviewed and portions of one issue closed:   Deposits now appear to be 
processed in accordance with the Bursar's Cash Handling Policy.  Deposits are now made at a local bank branch.  
Another follow-up review will be performed in FY 2013 covering the remaining issues.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Follow-up of 2/2009 inventory audit issue  Added and 
completed

Follow-up review performed 11/18/2011.  Management now tracks food and alcohol inventory monthly and performs 
spot checks at least weekly.  Management has also refined the calculations and process to analyze fluctuations in 
gross profit margins.   Comment closed. 

Finance & Bus. Svc. Follow-up of 4/2011 Travel and Hosting 
Expenditures audit issue  

Added and 
completed

Follow-up review performed 1/30/2012; it appears that General Accounting is now reconciling the Business 
Services Processing clearing account regularly and the comment was closed.  In addition, a follow-up review was 
performed 5/1/2012; management has implemented the recommendation to update the policies and procedures to 
require the cardholder to sign and date monthly invoices in such cases where processing has been delegated.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Accounts Payable audit canceled This audit was canceled due to the Lean project covering the same area of prompt pay discounts.  Another audit will 
be considered in future years.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Clery Act - crime statistics agreed upon 
procedures

completed No exceptions were noted while performing the agreed-upon procedures to verify campus crime statistics for 
calendar year 2010.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Deloitte - year end assistance with financial 
audit

completed Audit assistance was provided as outlined in the contract with Deloitte.
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Internal Audit and Consulting Services 
FY 2012 Status Report 

FY 2012 updated plan vs actual as of June 6 2012    3 
 

  Division Audit Project Status Audit Results

Finance & Bus. Svc. External Auditors - preliminary assistance 
with financial audit

completed IACS helped McGladrey with planning and coordination.

Finance & Bus. Svc. HR follow-up audit completed Two audit issues raised in the 3/2010 Audit of HR/Payroll were closed:  1) Special payroll should be verified by a 
second HR employee's review of the approved source documentation until such time that the process can be 
automated; and 2)  Payroll added through the final pull-through process should be verified by Employment 
personnel.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Miscellaneous cash receipts completed Treasury Service's processing procedures appear adequate and no exceptions were noted.

Finance & Bus. Svc. MULaa (debit account) investigation/Review 
of Accounts Receivable

completed A student was arrested for processing e-check payments to his MULaa and Bursar accounts with nonsufficient 
funds.  IACS's investigation concluded that Internal controls need improvement and the University's response needs 
to be more timely and comprehensive.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Physical inventory audit - Bookstore completed Three recommendations were made to strengthen internal controls surrounding the physical inventory process:  1) 
The Bookstore should compare what they do have in stock with what they should have in stock on a perpetual basis.  
Quantity adjustments should be evaluated for shrinkage and other causes; 2) Inventory records should be stated at 
the lower of FIFO cost or market for financial reporting purposes; and 3) Management should continue to learn about 
the inventory reporting system within WinPRISM and be able to provide records supporting the valuation of all 
reported amounts.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Physical inventory audit - Central Stores completed Internal controls have been strengthened under new management.  The inventory value of $ 627 K at 6/30/2011 
appears accurate.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Physical inventory audit - Culinary Support completed It appears that the internal controls in place are adequate and the inventory value of $828 K at 6/30/2011 appears 
accurate.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Physical inventory audit - Office Supplies completed Internal control over the office supplies inventory were inadequate and it was recommended that management 
consider eliminating the office supplies inventory at Wells Hall due to its small size and slow turnover.

Finance & Bus. Svc. RFP for Independent Public Accountant completed A contract has been signed by MU, McGladrey, and the Auditor of State.  McGladrey has performed interim audit 
work for FY 2012.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Use of PayPal completed The focus of the audit was to determine why departments are using PayPal rather than CASHNet, which is the 
University's approved Web payment processer offered through the Office of the Bursar.  Two audit 
recommendations were made:  1) The Office of the Bursar’s Policy and Procedures for Web Payment Processing 

should be updated and require usage of the University’s approved Web payment processor, unless exceptions are 

approved by the Treasurer or his delegate; and 2) The process to establish CASHNet payments sites should be 
simplified for departments and student organizations.   

Finance & Bus. Svc. Bookstore audit in process This review is incorporated with the Lean project on receipts mapping.

Finance & Bus. Svc. Internal Audit Quality Self-Assessment with 
Independent Validation

in process in process
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Internal Audit and Consulting Services 
FY 2012 Status Report 

FY 2012 updated plan vs actual as of June 6 2012    4 
 

  Division Audit Project Status Audit Results

Finance & Bus. Svc. Kronos Time and Attendance System in process in process

Finance & Bus. Svc. Lean Project Leader - Receipts Mapping 
(including Enterprise Map of Money Flow)

in process  $16 K of savings has been implemented and $3 K is pending prioritization on IT Services Buyway enhancement 
list.  An enterprise map is being used for ongoing analysis.

Intercollegiate Athletics Audit of Intercollegiate Athletics new ticketing 
system

completed It appears that the cash receipts, depositing and revenue recognition systems are providing accurate and complete 
financial information.  In addition, no exceptions were noted relating to system security.  The one exception noted 
relating to retention of credit card numbers has already been properly implemented.

Intercollegiate Athletics Football attendance - agreed upon 
procedures

completed The total paid attendance figure appears to be calculated in accordance with NCAA regulations.

IT Services PCI follow-up audit completed A follow-up review was performed and this remains an open audit issue; it was discovered that the application used 
by the Marcum Conference Center did not meet all PCI requirements.

IT Services Review of Identity Theft Prevention Program 
(Red Flags)

completed Reviewed and commented on the Red Flags annual report from Miami University's Identity Theft Prevention 
Program Coordinator.  His responses appeared reasonable and in line with regulation.

IT Services IT Services - provide consulting services re:  
security and other issues

on-going IACS provided consulting services related to a Kronos security issue and meets regularly with the Information 
Security Officer to discuss other matters.

IT Services Banner Security postponed This audit was postponed due to the Lean project on receipts mapping.

Student Affairs Review of Sexual Assault Notification - 
agreed upon procedures

completed In all cases, it appears that letters of notification were sent to both the accused and the complainant in accordance 
with the protocol.  In addition the protocol was appropriately updated and the prior year issue was closed.

Student Affairs Student Health Services - follow-up audit completed Two audit issues were closed regarding adjusting the financial reporting structure to permit analysis of operational 
results and timely deposits.  One audit issue remains open:  revenue recognition and allowance write-off should be 
processed accurately and account balances should be reconciled monthly.

University Advancement Audit of Donor Stewardship completed Actual expenditures appear in compliance with donor restrictions and the related internal controls appear adequate 
and effective.  Two audit recommendations made:  1) University Advancement should increase awareness of the 
Policy on Restricted Gift Funds among fund managers and take action regarding excessive accumulations of 
unspent distributions; and 2) It is recommended that University policy be enforced so that no restricted gift fund 
carries a negative balance at the end of the fiscal year.

University Advancement Western College Alumnae Association 
financial audit

completed In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the assets, liabilities, and fund 
balances of WCAA, Inc. as of December 31, 2011 and 2010, and its revenues, expenses and changes in fund 
balances for the years then ended, using modified cash basis accounting standards.  In addition, it was 
recommended that the Accounting Technician comply with the Credit Card Security Policies and Procedures 
concerning paper records and redact all but the last four digits of credit card numbers in no more than 180 days.
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Internal Audit and Consulting Services 
FY 2012 Status Report 

FY 2012 updated plan vs actual as of June 6 2012    5 
 

  Division Audit Project Status Audit Results

University-wide MasterCard audits completed Improvements were recommended in five areas related to compliance with University policies and procedures:  1) 
Action should be taken to identify instances where transactions have not been approved, follow-up with the 
approver, and escalate to higher levels of management if needed; 2) Reconcilers and cardholders should be 
notified upon successful completion of each month’s reconciliation; 3) The P-Card Policy and Procedure manual 

should require an adequate description of “who, what, when, where, and why” and be emphasized in training (a 

follow-up review was performed in 5/12 and this issue has been closed); 4) The P-Card Policy and Procedure 
manual should require an adequate description of “who, what, when, where, and why” and be emphasized in 

training; 5)  Action should be taken to sample transactions for compliance, track violations of policy, and follow-up as 
needed.

University-wide Enterprise Risk Assessment with General 
Counsel

on-going A number of enhancements were made to the ERA database as well as ERA reporting.  In addition to identifying the 
main category of each risk, secondary risk categories were identified.  In doing so, we avoid the silo approach to 
managing risks, in which categories of risk are managed independently of each other.  Responsible parties are in 
the process of reviewing risks and updating as necessary.

University-wide EthicsPoint Reporting System with General 
Counsel

on-going General Counsel verifies that each report is resolved.  IACS reviews and closes each report.  In addition, a record 
retention policy was established and implemented in FY 2012.

University-wide LEAN project consulting services on-going IACS serves as a resource to other Lean teams.
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Open Internal Audit Issues 
 

Current Audit Issue Log 6 06 2012.xlsx   6 
 

 

Audit Name and Date Date 

Opened

Risk 

Level

Division Audit Issue Responsible 

Person

Management response and status 

Compliance with the Payment 
Card Industry Data Security 
Standard - 3/2008 

3/19/2008 High IT Services Credit Card Security:  IACS recommends that IT Services develop a plan 
and an estimate of cost for Miami University to achieve compliance with the 
PCI-DSS by March 31, 2009.  Once developed, IT Services should review the 
plan and estimate of cost with Finance and Business Services senior 
management.  An agreement should be reached to either go-ahead with the 
plan or modify parts of the plan.  Portions of the data security standard where 
management chooses to accept the risk of non-compliance, if any, should be 
documented by IT Services after conferring with Finance and Business 
Services.

Joe Bazeley, IT 
Services, and 
Bruce Guiot, 
Treasury Services

IACS performed a follow-up audit in 8/2011 and determined that the issue remains open; 
in 11/2011, the Information Security Officer reported that with the exception of the 
application used in the Marcum Conference Center, all applications subject to PCI DSS 
are compliant.  HDRBS issued an RFP for a replacement system for Marcum that will be 
PCI DSS compliant, but no vendors bid on it.  HDRBS will be looking to release another 
RFP and directly contact vendors who provide this type of service.  HRDBS IT staff is 
currently fully occupied to replace badge readers this summer 2012.  The revised RFP is 
expected to come out in the July/August 2012 time frame.

Audit of MUlaa Debit Card 
Accounts - 8/2009

8/26/2009 High Finance & Business 
Services

Monthly reconciliations should be performed.  It is recommended that 
HDGS send the Harco MUlaa account balance report to General Accounting 
each month end and General Accounting reconcile it to Banner on a monthly 
basis.  Unexplained differences should be investigated promptly and action 
taken to correct.

Dale Hinrichs, 
Controller

As of 6/2/2012, management reported a Lean project team was meeting once a week to 
reconcile the MUlaa account and update procedures.  Although progress has been 
made, the complexity of the process and transactions has caused the project to take 
more time than expected.  The current completion date is expected to be June 30, 2012.

Audit of Voice of America Learning 
Center - 6/2010

6/21/2010 High Provost It is recommended that University management assign responsibility 

for establishing and executing academic programming and related 

financial goals which are consistent with the strategic goals of the 

University.  Management should identify key performance objectives and the 
related quantifiable performance criteria.  Performance should be evaluated 
against those criteria.

Michael Pratt, 
Regional Dean and 
Associate Provost

Dean Pratt reported in May 2011 that the responsibility for establishing academic 
programming at the VOA was assigned to the Regional Dean.  The Regional Dean, in 
consultation with other deans, will develop a draft schedule for the coming academic year 
(schedule conflicts arising between divisions will be resolved by the Provost).  This 
procedure was adopted by COAD in the spring semester 2011.  The Regional Dean 
reported that identified key performance objectives include:
1) Increased undergraduate scheduling during the day
2) Increased total enrollment across all hours of operation
3) Development of additional revenue generating programs for VOA (Such as- additional 
degree completion program offerings, weekend degree completion programs, graduate 
workshops)
Quantifiable measures include:
1) Enrollment by time of day
2) Enrollment by program
3) Revenue generated  at the VOA.  (Recognizing that undergraduate tuition for  VOA 
classes is presently credited to “campus of student” for "Hamilton", "Middletown” or 

“Oxford”; undergraduate tuition from VOA classes are currently not credited to VOA.) 

(Recognizing that graduate tuition for VOA classes is presently credited to the Oxford 
campus general fund; graduate tuition from VOA classes is currently not credited to 
VOA.)
Evaluation of performance will be against those criteria.  Dean Pratt submitted updated 
information 5/31/12 which will be reviewed by IACS.

Audit of Reimbursements - 6/2011 6/9/2011 High IT Services It is recommended that IT Services update the IT Purchases procedure 

to consistently gather data on IT spend.  Doing so will give the CIO 
visibility and control over IT purchases to ensure alignment with the IT strategy 
and enterprise architecture.   In addition, IT Services should work with the 
Purchasing Office to incorporate this data gathering with BuyWay. 

Alan Ferrenberg, 
Associate VP 
Business & 
Infrastructure 
Services

IT Services supports the recommendation to consistently gather IT spend data and 
suggested actions to achieve it.  In 11/2011, they reported that they believe all but one of 
the actions have been completed.  A follow-up audit is in process 6/2012.
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Audit Name and Date Date 

Opened

Risk 

Level

Division Audit Issue Responsible 

Person

Management response and status 

MULaa (debit account) 
Investigation - 10/2011

10/27/2011 As of 6/6/2012, management reported the following progress on each recommendation:

1.  This issue was discussed with the bank and we are now receiving NSF notifications 
in a timely manner. The 8 day average has been reduced to 4 days, which is a result of 
the bank re-presenting the checks for processing before they are returned to the 
university. This item is complete.

2.  Returned e-checks are now posted immediately to a student’s account. This item is 

complete.

3.  This process has been implemented. NSF checks are charged back immediately. 
This item is complete.

4.  When an e-check is returned due to NSF, the students/parents ability to pay by on-
line e-check payment will be manually removed immediately upon notification. When a 
parent/student incurs five returned checks, regardless of reason, their on-line payment 
ability will be automatically be removed by the Cashnet system. Payment can still be 
made by paper check or electronically by credit card.  This process has been 
implemented. This item is complete.

5.  In order to prevent a student or parent from receiving a refund check for a payment on 
their account that could be fraudulent or returned for insufficient funds, the Bursar office 
has:  (a.)  Created a report of all students or parents who have had checks returned 
during the past year. This listing is compared to the refunds and any matches are 
thoroughly reviewed by management for possibly holding the funds; (b.)  Implemented a 
procedure to review all refunds to see if a non-cash payment has been posted for $500 or 
more within the last 7 days. If so, the refund will be pulled for further review by 
management.  As long as it does not violate financial aid policy which requires refunds 
be made within 14 days of issuance, management will hold the refund until the payment 
has cleared.  This process has been implemented. This item is complete.

6.  As a Lean project, the Bursar office has implemented a remote capture process that 
validates paper checks as they are processed for payment. In addition to the validation, 
checks are deposited into the university’s bank account one day earlier and has reduced 

the number of times each check is handled. This item is complete.

7.  This Lean project is in progress. Reconciling items are being identified, procedures 
are being developed, & consideration is being given to Cbord replacing the current Harco 
system. Project is expected to be completed at the end of fiscal year 2012.

8.  The new Cbord CSGold system is currently being implemented and is expected to go 
live in July 2012. The issue of placing holds on payments is being presented to HDRBS 
and CBord staff for consideration with the new system.

9.  The new Cbord CSGold system is currently being implemented and is expected to go 
live in July 2012. The issue of lowering the cap on MUlaa balances is being presented to 
HDRBS and CBord staff for consideration with the new system.

High Finance & Business 
Services

Internal Audit and Consulting Services (IACS) investigated the facts and 

circumstances related to nonsufficient funds (NSF) added to a student's 

account.  This review included an internal controls evaluation and the 

response that this issue generated when the issue surfaced.  Internal 

controls need improvement.  The University’s response needs to be 

more timely and comprehensive.    The following actions are 
recommended as soon as possible:

1. The Bursar’s Office should continue to work with CashNet and the bank to 

research the cause for the notification lag and to speed up notification by the 
bank. 

2. Eliminate the grace period for posting NSFs to Banner and post them daily 
as received from the bank. 

3. The Bursar should immediately charge back the MULaa card for any 
available funds to cover the NSFs. 

4. Cut off a student's on line capabilities to process e-checks sooner, as 
suggested by the Interim Bursar. 

5. Refunds are processed weekly by the Bursar’s Office.  Management should 

consider adding a conditional statement to the weekly refund process, such 
as:  if the account has a payment posted within the past 21 days (or other lag 
days identified by management), with a description equal to “Web E check 

Payment” (or paper check, if those are identifiable), do not issue refund.  It 

appears reasonable that a student who makes a payment would not expect a 
refund on that payment within 21 days.  

6. It is recommended that equipment that validates paper checks be further 
investigated and considered for usage. 

7. Management should resolve the open Internal Audit issue from 8/2009 -  
reconcile the MULaa debit card accounts monthly.  General Accounting has 
not been successful in reconciling the MULaa general ledger account yet due 
to the complexities and many parties involved.  General Accounting states 
that this has been made a LEAN project to accomplish the task. 

8.  Given the complexities discussed by HDRBS in changing the code to put 
hold on payments until cleared and the related decline in customer services, it 
is recommend that this action be considered when the application is replaced 
summer 2012.  

9.  Lowering the cap on MULaa fund balances could also be considered at 
that time.

Dale Hinrichs, 
Controller
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Audit of Purchasing Card 
Transactions - 3/2012

3/29/2012 High Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended action be taken to identify instances where 

transactions have not been approved, follow-up with the approver, and 

escalate to higher levels of management if needed.

Dale C. Hinrichs, 
Controller

On a monthly basis, the Customer Service team will run a report to identify the 
transactions that have not been approved. Using this report, an email will be sent to each 
approver reminding them of their responsibilities to approve transactions in PaymentNet. 
This notification process will begin with March’s billing cycle.

In the future, an upgrade to the JP Morgan Chase PaymentNet system will provide 
functionality to automatically generate emails that will be sent to each approver. This 
email will indicate there are pending transactions in PaymentNet that require their 
approval. In order to simplify the approval process, those transactions that require 
approval will be presented on the PaymentNet front page. This is part of a system 
upgrade which is scheduled for fall 2012.

Audit of Purchasing Card 
Transactions - 3/2012

3/29/2012 High Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended action be taken to sample transactions for 

compliance, track violations of policy, and follow-up as needed.

Dale C. Hinrichs, 
Controller

The Customer Service staff is currently reviewing a portion of transactions for 
compliance. Additional Customer Service staffing resources will be identified to increase 
the number of transactions reviewed, begin tracking violations of the policy, and follow up 
with violators.

Audit of MasterCard Purchases -
12/2009

12/2/2009 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

Policy concerning telecommunications equipment and devices should 

be reevaluated.  It is recommended that the Purchasing Office coordinate 
with the IT Office of Telecommunications in order to establish a uniform policy 
to either approve, regulate, and document cell phone requests and purchases, 
or (preferably) change to a standard allowance in lieu of such purchases. 
Other universities have implemented an allowance based cell phone policy, in 
which an authorized user is provided financial assistance to contract directly 
with a provider in exchange for carrying a cell phone during work for business 
calls.  It is recommended that this option be evaluated and policy updated 
accordingly.

Bill Shawver, 
Senior Director of 
Purchasing and 
Central Services, 
and Joe Bazeley, 
ISO.

IT Services did update the “IT Purchase Request Form” and it includes 

telecommunication devices; it is now included as an attachment in BuyWay.  As of 
6/6/2012, a revised policy on Telecommunications (MUPIM19.6B) had been submitted for 
approval.  If approved, the revised version will be in FY 2013’s policy manual.

Audit of Voice of America Learning 
Center - 6/2010

6/21/2010 Moderate Provost A disaster recovery plan should be documented by VOALC.  It is 
recommended that VOALC have a written and tested disaster recovery plan 
based on a comprehensive risk analysis.

Rod Nimtz, 
Director VOALC

Management reported 5/21/2012 that a regional campus plan was developed and 
forwarded for review by the Office of Environment Health and Safety.  VOALC is part of 
the Regional Plan.  

Travel and Hosting Expenditures - 
4/2011

4/13/2011 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that Accounts Payable investigate automation of the 

travel expense report process and implement as soon as possible. 

Dale Hinrichs, 
Controller

As of 6/4/2012, management reported this issue is a Lean project and is actively being 
worked on.  As part of this project, the team is currently reviewing the university's travel 
policy, comparing it to other institutions, the IRS tax code, and the Ohio Revised Code.  
IT Services is currently negotiating with SunGard to purchase the software.  Installation 
of the software is scheduled to begin in June.  The entire project is scheduled to be 
completed by 01/01/2013.

Audit of Donor Stewardship - 
7/2011

7/19/2011 Moderate University 
Advancement

University Advancement should increase awareness of the Policy on 

Restricted Gift Funds among fund managers and take action regarding 

excessive accumulations of unspent distributions.  Action should be 
taken by University Advancement to routinely obtain records of a spending 
plan for all expendable fund balances which exceed 15% of the related 
endowment balance.  In accordance with policy, excessive accumulation of 
unspent distribution should be returned to principal unless a spending plan is 
presented to the Director of Stewardship and Donor Relations.

Mackenzie Rice, 
Director of 
University 
Advancement 
Administration

The Associate Director of Stewardship/Compliance Officer position was filled January 1, 
2012.  The annual report showing all expendable fund balances equal to or exceeding 
15% of the related endowed balance will be produced by Treasury Services during the 
month of July 2012 for 6/30/12 balances.  The Associate Director of 
Stewardship/Compliance Officer will use those calculations to inform the appropriate fund 
managers, and request spending plans for funds having excessive expendable balances.  
This information will also be highlighted in the annual Development/Stewardship review 
with Deans and Vice Presidents, and during the annual fund review performed by the 
Associate Director of Stewardship/Compliance Officer.  The Associate Director of 
Stewardship/Compliance Officer anticipates that one round of meetings (annual fund 
review) can be completed with all Deans and Vice Presidents by 6/30/13.
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Audit of Donor Stewardship - 
7/2011

7/19/2011 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that University policy be enforced so that no 

restricted gift fund carries a negative balance at the end of the fiscal 

year.  Deficits that are not resolved by fund managers should be escalated to 
senior management by General Accounting.

Dale Hinrichs, 
Controller

As of 6/4/2012, management stated that an April monthly close E-mail was sent to every 
fund manager whose account had a deficit balance in a restricted account.  A similar E-
mail will be sent after the May monthly close.  As part of the FY2012 year-end closing 
process, and after the year-end endowment income distribution journal voucher is 
processed, a listing of accounts with deficit balances will be provided to senior 
management for their consideration.

Audit of Scholarship Awarding - 
8/2011

8/1/2011 Moderate Provost Regional campuses should verify the continued  eligibility of 

scholarship recipients based on the stated criteria.  Doing so will identify 
changes in circumstances affecting eligibility and help ensure compliance with 
donor restrictions.

Brandi Everhart, 
Coordinator of 
Financial Aid, 
Hamilton Campus

As of 5/18/2012, Management stated that eligibility is verified when awards are entered 
on Banner and again after the freeze date.  Ineligible students are typically caught by an 
insufficient hours report that is processed each semester.  Relocating students 
(regionals to Oxford) are verified when awards are entered on Banner or after the freeze 
date.  The Coordinator of Financial Aid, Hamilton Campus, entered into communications 
with the Regional Campus Records and Registration Office to better understand the 
relocating process.  IACS will schedule a follow-up review in FY 2013.

Audit of Scholarship Awarding - 
8/2011

8/1/2011 Moderate Provost It is recommended that Student Financial Assistance review 

scholarship funds not awarded to determine whether the lack of 

awarding appears reasonable.  Problem areas should be identified 

and resolved.  Spending plans should be identified and submitted to 
University Advancement for those with excess accumulations.  Student 
Financial Assistance should escalate issues related to the under-awarding of 
departmental awards to senior management, as needed.  Doing so will help 
ensure that funds are fully utilized when eligible recipients exist.

Brent Shock, 
Director of Student 
Financial 
Assistance

Management responded stating:  SFA will create a report that identifies scholarship 
accounts with remaining balances.  Each fall SFA will execute the report. For those 
funds that have a remaining balance and for those funds that SFA has direct spending 
authority, we will notify University Advancement of the fund balances.  Our notification 
will include a proposed spending plan.  

For those funds where SFA does not have direct spending authority (e.g. a nomination is 
required by academic department,) we will notify the Provost, Associate Vice President 
for Enrollment Management, and appropriate University Dean or Director of Intercollegiate 
Athletics of the unspent funds.  This notification will serve to identify the further action(s) 
needed to resolve the issue.

As of 5/25/2012, the Director of Student Financial Assistance reported actions that have 
been taken to reduce and escalate issues related to the under-awarding of awards.  He 
expects to be on the fall timeline for reporting with the fall of 2012.

Audit of PayPal - 1/2012 1/6/2012 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

The Office of the Bursar’s Policy and Procedures for Web Payment 

Processing  should be updated and require  usage of the University’s 

approved Web payment processor, unless exceptions are approved by 

the Treasurer or his delegate.

Beverly Thomas, 
Associate Vice 
President for 
Finance

We agree with these recommendations and will update the Bursar’s Office Policy and 

Procedure for Web Payment Processing to require usage of the CashNet eMarket web 
payment processor, unless an exception is approved by the Treasurer. If an alternative 
web payment processor is chosen by a department, then the Treasury Services Office 
will seek the exception approval and if granted, will distribute a document that provides 
the requesting department the conditions for usage of an alternative web payment 
processor. While PayPal is the most common alternative processor, the document will 
address circumstances for the broader universe of potential processors. This document 
is currently (1/2012) under development.

Audit of PayPal - 1/2012 1/6/2012 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

The process to establish CASHNet payments sites should be simplified 

for departments and student organizations.  Recommendations for 
improvement include posting information on the Bursar’s website and a link to 

the Policy and Procedures for Web Payment Processing . In addition, the 
implementation process should be streamlined by developing templates for 
user set-up or by other methods.

Beverly Thomas, 
Associate Vice 
President for 
Finance

As a short-term improvement, additional Bursar Office employees will be trained on 
establishing CashNet eMarket web sites in order to shorten the current initialization time. 
Longer term, this process will be added to the LEAN project list for a comprehensive 
review to improve efficiencies, reduce the processing time, and make information more 
readily available. The Lean project will also identify whether there are other factors 
beyond CashNet which may be causing delays and seek to address those issues.

Audit of Purchasing Card 
Transactions - 3/2012

3/29/2012 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

To ensure that documentation is readily available, it is recommended 

reconcilers and cardholders receive a system confirmation when 

receipts are successfully uploaded in Banner Xtender.  This confirmation 
may improve cardholder compliance with meeting the reconciliation process 
deadline as uploading errors will be immediately recognized.

Dale C. Hinrichs, 
Controller

According to IT Services, it is very difficult and time consuming to create a system 
generated confirmation in Banner Xtender when receipts are successfully uploaded. As 
this feature may not be needed in the future, we are not pursuing the development of this 
program at this time.  As a short term alternative, IT Services will modify the Easy Image 
Loader system to edit the input data as it is entered...    As a long-term solution, the 
PaymentNet upgrade scheduled for 2012 will also provide the capability to store imaged 
documents within the PaymentNet System...
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Audit of Purchasing Card 
Transactions - 3/2012

3/29/2012 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that training sessions stress the importance of 

redacting credit card numbers (except for the last four digits) before 

documents are scanned and uploaded.

Dale C. Hinrichs, 
Controller

Although the issue of redaction of the credit card numbers is already included in the 
departmental training sessions, it will receive additional emphasis in future training 
sessions. This issue will also be highlighted in a future version of the P-Card Useful Tips 
and Helpful Reminders newsletter.

Review of Journal Entries 4/30/2012 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

Journal entries should be reviewed for reasonableness and appropriate 
documentation before being booked by accounting staff in General 
Accounting.  The current policy requires Staff Accountants to get approval for 
any journal voucher that has a line item of over $250,000.  With such a high 
threshold, accountants with less experience may book incorrect adjustments 
that could have a material impact to an organization.  It is recommended that 
the Controller review the journal entry approval policy for adequacy.

Dale Hinrichs, 
Controller

No response.

Audit of Student Health Services -
1/2010

1/26/2010 Low Student Affairs Revenue recognition and allowance write-off should be processed 

accurately and account balances should be reconciled monthly.  It is 
recommended that correct coding be used for the Bursar interface related to 
the transfer of the receivable balance from the insurance company to the 
student; the credit should be posted to the insurance receivable account 
rather than revenue for a second time.  In addition, the insurance provider 
allowance write-off recognized should be supported by PyraMed detail.  
Finally, the PyraMed and Banner systems should be reconciled monthly, 
rather than annually.

Gail Walenga, 
Asst. VP for 
Student Health 
and Wellness

The Assistant VP reported 6/1/12 that the Student Health Service has worked with 
General Accounting Staff to establish the process for booking accurate revenue monthly.  
SHS has also worked with PyraMed to develop the queries necessary to prepare the 
reports for General Accounting.  As of January, monthly revenue as well as monthly A/R 
reports are prepared by the SHS office manager and reviewed by General Accounting 
staff and then entered. The process to identify the adjustments to revenue has been 
developed and implemented and is monitored weekly.  IACS will schedule another follow-
up audit in FY 2013.

Audit of Voice of America Learning 
Center - 6/2010

6/21/2010 Low Provost Deposits must be timely in compliance with the Ohio Revised Code and 

University policy. IACS recommends that the VOALC comply with the Cash 
Handling Policy and work with the Bursar to establish proper procedures to 
follow regarding the Value Transfer Station, which is used to load money onto 
students’ identification cards.  Additionally, timeliness of deposits should be 

improved by depositing funds in a local bank, already established through the 
Treasurer’s office.  It is recommended that management work with the Bursar 

to implement the change in procedures.

Rod Nimtz, 
Director VOALC

Management stated that corrections recommended were implemented.  A follow-up audit 
was performed in 12/2011, and one portion of the comment remains open.  Twelve 
deposits were reviewed and all were deposited in accordance with the Bursar's Cash 
Handling Policy.  The portion of the comment related to cash handling has been closed. 
The VTS machine comment remains open.  Finally, deposits are now made at the local 
Chase Bank branch.  This portion of the comment has been closed.

Audit of Voice of America Learning 
Center - 6/2010

6/21/2010 Low Provost Accounts receivable balances should be properly billed and 

monitored.  It is recommended that the Program Associate perform the 
following functions to properly manage the accounts receivable balances:

a. Generate bills for the amounts outstanding.
b. Create and review an aging report for items outstanding greater than 120 
days and take action to collect.
c. Require payments of past balances due before contracting with external 
groups.
d. Communicate with the Controller’s Office regarding the year end accounts 

receivable balance

Rod Nimtz, 
Director VOALC

A follow-up audit was performed in 12/2011, and it was concluded this audit 
recommendation has NOT been properly implemented; see comments below (follow-up 
notes in italics ).

a)  Generate bills for the amounts outstanding.  Invoices should be generated monthly 

for any amounts outstanding.

b)  Create and review an aging report for items outstanding greater than 120 days and 
take action to collect.  While the Rental Log provides detailed information, no total A/R 

balance is shown, and no aging of the outstanding balance due is provided.   A total A/R 

balance (amount billed less amount paid) should be noted on the aging report.

c)  Require payments of past balances due before contracting with external groups.  It 
appears that Cintas has an outstanding balance due from 9/27/11 and additional rental 

dates have been schedules.

d)  Communicate with the Controller's Office regarding the year end accounts receivable 
balance.  No information was available regarding communication with the Controller's 

Office.

As of 5/30/2012, management stated that invoices are now generated and sent with 
contracting materials.  The Rental Log now shows the receivable balance and aging 
information (30, 60, and 90 days past due).  VOALC re-initiated communications with the 
Controller's Office, requesting the procedures for reporting year-end account receivables 
balances.
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Audit of Voice of America Learning 
Center - 6/2010

6/21/2010 Low Provost Policies and job procedures should be documented by VOALC.  It is 
recommended that policies and job procedures be documented and updated 
on a regular basis by the Director.

Rod Nimtz, 
Director VOALC

A matrix of staff responsibilities was created in November 2011 identifying persons with 
primary and secondary responsibilities.  Carol Danner (classified) has compiled a 
procedures manual collecting documents from various University offices/operations (e.g. 
Accounts Payable, Purchasing, Treasury Services).   Regarding procedures for the 
Director's position, nothing has been documented yet beyond the matrix.  As of 
5/30/2012, management reported no progress had been made, as the Director had been 
on medical leave since November 2011.

Miami University Bookstore 
Inventory Audit - 8/2011

8/29/2011 Low Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that internal controls be strengthened surrounding 

the physical inventory process.  This should include:

1. The Bookstore should compare what they do have in stock with what they 
should have in stock on a perpetual basis.  Quantity adjustments should be 
evaluated for shrinkage and other causes.

2. Inventory records should be stated at the lower of FIFO cost or market for 
financial reporting purposes. 

3. Management should continue to learn about the inventory reporting system 
within WinPRISM and be able to provide records supporting the valuation of all 
reported amounts.

Jim Simpson, 
Director of the 
Miami University 
Bookstore

Management responded stating:  Bookstore management will implement a better-defined 
inventory process that will cycle through selected merchandise on an ongoing basis.  
Any needed adjustments will be posted and analyzed to account for any discrepancies.  
Management staff will begin implementation in September 2011.  IACS will perform a 
follow-up review at 6/30/2012 year-end.

Audit of Office Supplies Inventory - 
10/2011

10/5/2011 Low Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that management consider eliminating the office 

supplies inventory at Wells Hall.  Items which are readily available 
elsewhere should be discontinued and alternative sources should be 
investigated to supply the specialized inventory items.  If management 
decides to maintain the office supplies inventory, internal controls should be 
strengthened. 

Anita Byrd, 
Manager of 
University Mail 
Services

Management responded stating:  I agree with IACS’s summary of findings and the 

recommendation to eliminate office supplies inventory.  As of 5/23/2012, the Office 
Supplies Inventory account was cleared.  Stamps and campus mail envelopes were 
billed to Purchasing (BSV010) and are being depleted as usage allows.  They will not be 
restocked once the inventory is exhausted.  Bluebooks, ACS scan forms, and the MU 
pocket folders were purchased by the Print Center (MDA001).  IACS verified these items 
were no longer held by the Mail Center and a follow-up review is in process.  

Hamilton Campus Motor Pool 
Review - 11/2011

11/2/2011 Low Provost Overall compliance with the Hamilton Campus Motor Pool policies 

needs continued improvement.

Chris Connell, 
Senior Director of 
Administration

A follow-up audit is in process.

Audit of Project Dragonfly's Earth 
Expedition Workshop - 11/2011

11/30/2011 Low Provost IACS recommends that senior management review the current 

agreement in place with the Cincinnati Zoo and follow-up as deemed 

appropriate.  Any decisions based on the source of funds and the 
agreement’s classification as a grant instead of as a cooperative agreement 

should be revisited. Future agreements should clearly state terms, as well as 
the source and flow of funds.

Chris Myers, PDF 
Director and 
Professor of 
Zoology

The Provost was supportive of the audit recommendations and issued a memo to the 
Professor outlining his expectations.  The Professor is required to submit a report of 
compliance with these expectations on or before 9/15/2012.

Audit of Project Dragonfly's Earth 
Expedition Workshop - 11/2011

11/30/2011 Low Provost The Earth Expedition workshops should follow the University’s standard 

workshop model to ensure compliance with University policies and 

procedures regarding fees and tuition charged.  All receipts should flow 
directly to the University and not to a PayPal account as has been done by 
PDF. Any student fees remaining in the PayPal account established by 
Project Dragonfly should be transferred to the University and the PayPal 
account should be shut down. Consistent tuition and fees should be charged 
as deemed appropriate by University management. Expenses should be 
approved by Lifelong Learning, the department Chair, and if necessary the 
Dean, in compliance with University policies and procedures.

Chris Myers, PDF 
Director and 
Professor of 
Zoology

The Provost was supportive of the audit recommendations and issued a memo to the 
Professor outlining his expectations.  The Professor is required to submit a report of 
compliance with these expectations on or before 9/15/2012.  Treasury Services reported 
that the PayPal accounts were closed in May 2012 and transitioned to E-markets 
handled by the Bursar's Office.  A complete follow-up audit will be scheduled in FY13.
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Audit of Project Dragonfly's Earth 
Expedition Workshop - 11/2011

11/30/2011 Low Provost Cash handling procedures should be in compliance with policy.  IACS 
recommends that PDF resolve the account issue with the Bursar and deposit 
the checks in accordance with the Cash Handling Policy.

Chris Myers, PDF 
Director and 
Professor of 
Zoology

The Provost was supportive of the audit recommendations and issued a memo to the 
Professor outlining his expectations.  The Professor is required to submit a report of 
compliance with these expectations on or before 9/15/2012.

Audit of Project Dragonfly's Earth 
Expedition Workshop - 11/2011

11/30/2011 Low Provost PDF should work with IT Services and the University Communications 

department to transfer the PDF websites to the University domain and 

follow any branding guidelines established by University 

Communications.

Chris Myers, PDF 
Director and 
Professor of 
Zoology

The Provost was supportive of the audit recommendations and issued a memo to the 
Professor outlining his expectations.  The Professor is required to submit a report of 
compliance with these expectations on or before 9/15/2012.                                                
Status 5/2/2012:  The PDF websites now have a Miami University URL, but are not 
hosted by the University.  The intent of the comment was to have the websites moved to 
Miami Servers and to have a clear Miami URL.

The Earth Expeditions website is currently be revised.  As it stands, the website is not 
clearly and directly identified as being part of the University.

Chris Myers stated that both of these issues will be addressed over the summer, but no 
later than 8/30/2012.  A complete follow-up audit will be scheduled in FY13.

Audit of WCAA Financial 
Statements - 4/2012

4/4/2012 Low University 
Advancement

Gift Receipts Processing. It is recommended the Accounting Technician 
comply with the Credit Card Security Policies and Procedures concerning 
paper records and redact all but the last four digits of credit card numbers in 
no more than 180 days.

Kaye Wolke, 
Accounting 
Technician

Kaye Wolke, Accounting Technician, agreed with this recommendation and stated that 
credit card numbers through March 31, 2012 will be redacted by April 5, 2012. Going 
forward, credit card numbers will be redacted from WCAA copies upon printing of the 
donor receipt.

Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost MUDEC's monthly financial reports should be reviewed by MUDEC 

management for reasonableness and follow-up action taken to resolve 

questionable account activity.  

a)  Now that communication has been improved through technology, it is 
recommended that the "responsible person" on MUDEC monthly financial 
reports be changed from the Staff Accountant in General Accounting to the 
MUDEC Dean.  Also, in line with responsibilities, the person listed for index 
LUXE and index 3016 should be changed from MUDEC’s Oxford Coordinator 

to the Dean.

b) It is recommended that the monthly financial reports issued by General 
Accounting be reviewed by MUDEC for reasonableness and follow-up action 
be taken to resolve any questionable account activity.  It is recommended that 
this review include reports regarding MUDEC’s Oxford Office; the Coordinator 

should forward her monthly financial reports received from General Accounting 
to the Dean.  To facilitate this review, the Assistant Dean for Administration 
should request a copy of General Accounting’s spreadsheet that shows how 

the GT (external accounting firm in Luxembourg) records are booked in 
Banner.

c) To record accounting transactions in the correct month, it is recommended 
that MUDEC work with their accounting firm in Luxembourg, GT Fiduciaires, to 
review the month end closing process to see if any steps could be done more 
efficiently to speed the process.   For example, use and provide copies of 
bank e-statements to document ending account bank balances. 

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that, as of May 2012, all documents are sent by General 
Accounting to my attention. Accounts set to be reviewed by my office in Oxford under 
the supervision of Alyssa Klein have been set up with me as an alternate, which insures 
proper reporting.

This will allow a global view of all the budgets relevant to our operations and identification 
of issues needing attention. Technology now allows for a better communication between 
the main U.S. campus and our operation in Luxembourg so this should not be a difficulty 
and will save time in matching local operations and global budget. Follow-up with GT 
Fiduciaires will improve the registration of operation in the correct month and in proper 
time for the closing of the fiscal year.
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Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost It is recommended that MUDEC begin using the University travel form 

and have both the traveler and his/her supervisor approve the travel 

costs including any reimbursement. Now that email and scanning 
technology is available, it is recommended that MUDEC begin using the 
University travel form and have both the traveler and his/her supervisor approve 
the travel costs including any reimbursement.  By completing the travel 
expense report, the total cost of the trip will be summarized for approval.

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that this recommendation will be implemented with the 
beginning of the new fiscal year 2012-2013. Reporting lines have been determined as well 
as ways to proceed. Action has already been taken to adapt travel forms to comply with 
local laws pertaining to mileage reimbursement and to adapt to currency.

Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost It is recommended that changes be implemented to bring MUDEC’s 

credit card processing procedures more in line with University 

procedures as follows: 

a. It is recommended that the signatures of the cardholder and his supervisor 
be documented on the credit card invoice to denote approval of the charges. 

b. In order to be more consistent in processing MUDEC’s credit card invoices, 

it is recommended that each charge identify who, what, where, when, and why 
the expenditure was incurred. 

c. If the Dean’s credit card monthly invoice has five or more transactions, it is 

recommended that the page number of the receipt be noted on the transaction 
line of the invoice before scanning the invoice and receipts for the Provost's 
approval.  This facilitates review and is in line with University procedure. 

d. Consider raising the spending limit on the Assistant Dean for 
Administration’s card to avoid using the Dean’s card for study tour 

expenditures. 

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that this recommendation is currently assessed. Forms 
have been filled to reflect the necessity to identify who, what, where, when, and why the 
expenditure was incurred. Lines of reporting have been established for the Dean’s credit 

card and documentation will be submitted for approval to the office of the Provost. The 
strengthening of report makes the Dean comfortable to raise the spending limit of the 
Assistant Dean’s Credit card.

Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost To reduce risk, it is recommended that MUDEC follow-up on the Dean’s 

proposal to have the kitchen proctoring duties covered by part time 

Luxembourg staff instead of students. 

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that a job announcement has been published and 
applications are received for a half-time minimum wage flex-time position to help in the 
kitchen.

Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost It is recommended that the “cashless” deposit account be segregated 

from the other semester-end accounting transactions and be 

automated.  A transition from Blackboard to CBORD is planned for summer 
2012 and IT Services indicated that adding a swipe or tap option might be an 
alternative for MUDEC.   MUDEC should work with Joe Bazeley of IT Services 
to implement technological improvements in this area. 

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that the implementation of this recommendation depends 
only marginally on action taken locally as it involves a high level of automation that will 
be set up from the U.S. IT Services has been contacted to provide solutions and 
expertise and plan for implementation. It has been recommended to move cashless 
deposits to MUlaa accounts which would help automating all transactions. This is a 
sound project saving hours of work and preventing errors. However, some concerns 
should be raised:

- Level and cost of technology implementation and staff training.
- Reliability of technology in a European network environment and legal issues.
- Timing of the implementation as cashless deposits have been published and cashless, 
unlike MUlaa is refundable and transferable.
- Correct reporting of the debits in proper budget lines (laundry, services etc.)

Financial Audit of Miami University 
Dolibois European Center

5/17/2012 Low Provost It is recommended that job procedures for the Assistant Dean for 

Administration and the Coordinator in Oxford be documented and 

updated on a regular basis.  Having this information available reduces the 
risk of compliance violations, as emergency replacement personnel will have a 
resource for successfully performing duties.

Thierry Leterre, 
Dean and Prof of 
Pol Science

The Dean agreed and stated that this recommendation fits the effort to move MUDEC 
from an oral culture as regards to procedures to a documentation-based environment.  
Job procedures for the Assistant Dean have been described in a first draft. An intern will 
be hired in September to complete the draft which will be then reviewed as well as the 
existing documentation for the Oxford coordinator. A yearly update is planned from then 
on.
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Closed Internal Audit Issues 
 

Current Audit Issue Log 6 06 2012.xlsx   14 
 

 

Audit Name and Date Date 

Opened

Risk 

Level

Division Audit Issue Responsible 

Person

Management response and status 

Audit of Purchasing Card 
Transactions - 3/2012

3/29/2012 High Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended the P-Card Policy and Procedure manual be 

updated to include §3.01 of the P&P Handbook which includes the 

requirements for the requesting department and subsequent approvers 

to disclose the ultimate end user (who) and a description of the 

purpose for all transactions (why). This section should also be emphasized 
during training.

Dale C. Hinrichs, 
Controller

The P-Card Policy and Procedure manual was be updated in February 2012 to include 
§3.01 of the P&P Handbook. This topic will also be emphasized during future training 
sessions.  Comment closed.

Audit of Student Health Services -
1/2010

1/26/2010 Moderate Student Affairs The financial reporting structure should permit analysis of operational 

results.  It is recommended that SHS management consult with the Budget 
Office for other approaches to budgeting and financial reporting.  

Gail Walenga, 
Asst. VP for 
Student Health and 
Wellness

The auxiliary conversion process was completed effective 7/1/2011. The new auxiliary 
fund for SHS is #200220. Each operating unit can now be independently assessed 
through its unique index code. Given that the financial reporting structure now permits 
analysis of operational results, this audit issue is now closed; however, it is noted that 
the fund balance shows a deficit of $659 K as of 12/7/2011 due to revenue not being 
recognized since 8/15/2011 as noted in comment 2.

Travel and Hosting Expenditures - 
4/2011

4/13/2011 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

General Accounting should reconcile the Business Services Processing 

clearing account monthly.  IACS recommends monthly reconciliations by 
account (vendor), as well as by fund balance.  

Jerry Hunsche, 
Assistant 
Controller

IACS performed a follow-up by reviewing reconciliations as of 6/30/2011 and 11/8/2011.  
As it appears BSV011 is being reconciled regularly, this audit issue has been closed.

Travel and Hosting Expenditures - 
4/2011

4/13/2011 Moderate Finance & Business 
Services

It is recommended that University MasterCard Policies and Procedures 

be updated to require the cardholder to sign and date the monthly 

invoice before it is scanned in such cases where the cardholder 

delegates the processing of the monthly invoice to another employee.   

In doing so, the cardholder certifies that the charges incurred are in 
compliance with University MasterCard Policies and Procedures.

Bill Shawver, 
Senior Director of 
Purchasing and 
Central Services

In March 2011, Purchasing Office management acknowledged that in such instances the 
cardholder is not currently required to sign the monthly invoice prior to scanning and 
submitting it.  Management agreed to update the Purchasing Card  Policy and 

Procedures as recommended.  Comment closed.

Audit of the Marcum Conference 
Center and Miami Inn - 2/2009

2/19/2009 Low Finance & Business 
Services

Food and alcohol inventory records should be maintained and 

analyzed.  IACS recommends that MCCI track food and alcohol inventory by 
maintaining perpetual records or other control records and performing periodic 
physical counts.  Management should investigate any significant shortages in 
inventory or fluctuations in gross profit margins. 

Amy Poppel, 
Director of 
Conference and 
Hospitality 
Services

Follow-up review performed 11/18/2011.  Management now tracks food and alcohol 
inventory monthly and performs spot checks at least weekly.  Management has also 
refined the calculations and process to analyze fluctuations in gross profit margins.   
Comment closed. 

Audit of Student Health Services -
1/2010

1/26/2010 Low Student Affairs Deposits must be timely in compliance with the Ohio Revised Code and 

University policy.   It is recommended that all deposits exceeding $1,000 be 
made by the next business day following the day of receipt in compliance with 
the University’s Cash Handling Policy and in compliance with Section 9.38 of 

the Ohio Revised Code.  If the total does not exceed $1,000, the lag may be 
up to three business days, if the funds are safeguarded.  In addition, all funds 
should be recorded immediately.

Gail Walenga, 
Asst. VP for 
Student Health and 
Wellness

In May 2011, the Assistant VP for Student Health and Wellness stated that two 
insurance coordinator staff members have been taking deposits over regularly.  IACS 
reviewed twelve cash receipt deposits from the period July 1, 2011 through November 30, 
2011.  No exceptions were noted.  Comment closed.
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Campaign Update 

Brad Bundy 

Interim Vice President for 
University Advancement 

Reporting Updates 
Item 1 
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 Campaign Gift Pyramid – as of June 11, 2012 
                               

  Required Actual 

Level Number Total Number Total 

$25,000,000+ 2 $50,000,000  1 $25,000,000 

$10,000,000  10 $100,000,000  7 $82,252,532 

$5,000,000  15 $75,000,000  8 $45,222,375 

$2,000,000  20 $40,000,000  14 $40,021,595 

Leadership Gifts $1,000,000  55 $55,000,000  45 $56,261,830 

$500,000  65 $32,500,000  41 $25,597,811 

Major Gifts $100,000  400 $40,000,000  343 $61,663,478 

$50,000  450 $22,500,000  309 $19,228,295 

$25,000  800 $20,000,000  559 $16,793,638 

Special Gifts $10,000  1,500 $15,000,000  1,243 $16,545,529 

Gifts Below $10,000  many $50,000,000  320,617 $60,086,743 

Total     $500,000,000    $448,673,826 
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Giving by Constituent Group – as of June 11, 2012 

Column I Column II Column III Column IV Column V 

Outright Planned Gifts Planned Gifts Total Total 

Gifts & Pledges Face Value Present Value Col I + II Col I + III 

Alumni $188,290,928  $107,733,986  $65,467,883  $296,024,914  $253,758,811  

Parents $14,782,797 $4,465,000  $358,766  $19,247,797  $15,141,563  

Other Individuals $29,078,677  $10,852,580  $6,080,085  $39,931,257 $35,158,762 

Foundations $44,023,078  $0  $0  $44,023,078  $44,023,078  

Corporations $33,668,567  $0  $0  $33,668,567  $33,668,567  

Other $15,778,213  $0  $0  $15,778,213  $15,778,213  

Total $325,622,260  $123,051,566  $71,906,734  $448,673,826  $397,528,994  
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Giving by Type – as of June 11, 2012 

Column I Column II Column III Column IV Column V 

Outright Planned Gifts Planned Gifts Total Total 

Gifts & Pledges Face Value Present Value Col I + II Col I + III 

Cash $289,832,082 $0  $0  $289,832,082 $282,960,933 

Bequests $0  $95,750,677  $58,090,508  $95,750,677  $58,090,508  

Planned Gifts $1,165,588  $27,300,889  $12,651,207  $28,466,477  $13,816,795  

Gifts in Kind $17,192,233  $0  $0  $17,192,233  $17,192,233  

Real Estate $479,540  $0  $0  $479,540  $479,540  

Grants $15,809,781  $0  $0  $15,809,781  $15,809,781  

Other $1,143,036  $0  $0  $1,143,036  $1,143,036  

Total $325,622,260 $123,051,566  $70,741,715  $448,673,826  $396,363,975 

Attachment K, Page 4 of 7 Campaign Update 6/21/2012

Attachment K



Giving by Initiative – as of June 11, 2012 

Outright gifts & 

pledges, 

Outright gifts & 

pledges, 

Face Value 

Planned Gifts 

Present Value 

Planned Gifts Goal 

% Goal 

Reached Balance Goal 

Capital Funds $95,483,169  $81,512,297  $119,450,000  79.94% $23,966,831  

Technology & Equipment $10,014,104  $9,477,227  $10,650,000  94.03% $635,896  

Faculty Development $30,544,278  $29,557,249 $114,900,000  26.58% $84,355,722  

Research $9,540,312  $9,535,024  $1,000,000  954.03% $0  

Programs $85,926,482  $82,386,264  $90,675,000  94.76% $4,748,518  

Scholarships $102,042,957 $94,004,165  $109,525,000  93.17% $7,482,043  

University - Unrestricted $31,819,194  $28,515,017  $0  N/A $0  

Units - Unrestricted $28,617,167  $23,320,182  $45,000,000  63.59% $16,382,833  

Undesignated $52,385,157  $36,922,531  $8,800,000  595.29% $0  

Other $2,301,006  $2,299,040  $0  N/A $0  

Total $448,673,826  $397,528,994  $500,000,000  89.73% $51,326,174  
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Giving by College/Area/Unit – as of June 11, 2012 

Outright gifts 

& pledges, 

Face Value 

Planned Gifts 

Outright gifts & 

pledges, 

Present Value 

Planned Gifts 

 

 

 

Goal 

 

 

% Goal 

Reached 

 

 

 

Balance Goal 

College of Arts and Science $39,292,680  $34,450,134  $50,000,000  78.59% $10,707,320 
Farmer School of Business $61,361,122  $55,068,235  $80,000,000  76.70% $18,638,878  
School of Education, Health & Society $20,850,987  $18,416,561  $15,000,000  139.00% $0  
School of Engineering & Appl’d Science $8,124,729  $8,369,797 $15,000,000  54.16% $6,875,271  
School of Fine Arts $16,944,229  $15,993,755 $15,000,000  112.96% $0  
Graduate School $5,106,526 $5,115,989  $4,000,000  127.66% $0  
Intercollegiate Athletics $50,954,313 $38,417,755  $50,000,000  101.91% $0  
University Libraries $4,766,130 $4,289,614 $3,200,000  148.94% $0  
Student Affairs $12,266,334  $12,237,717  $11,000,000  111.51% $0  
Hamilton Campus $6,875,127  $3,184,943  $6,500,000  105.77% $0  
Middletown Campus $3,641,714 $3,604,533  $2,250,000  161.85% $0  
Academic Initiatives $17,229,828  $14,961,829 $20,250,000  85.09% $3,020,172  
University-wide Initiatives $148,298,339 $139,548,585 $222,500,000  66.65% $74,201,661  
University – Unrestricted $35,948,497 $32,579,817 $0  N/A $0 
Undesignated Funds $15,832,979  $10,136,940  $5,300,000  N/A $0  
Other Areas $1,180,292  $1,152,790  $0  N/A $0  

Total $448,673,826  $397,528,994  $500,000,000  89.73% $51,326,174  
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Gifts Received – Fiscal Year  
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